
Dual speaker system MX5 

www.akai.com.ro 

http://www.akai.com.ro/


NO.2 

Important Safety Instructions 

1. To assure the finest performance, please read this manual carefully. Keep it in a safe place for future reference. 

2. Install this sound system in a well-ventilated, cool, dry, clean place - away from direct sunlight, heat sources, 

vibration, dust, moisture, and/or cold. For proper ventilation, allow the following minimum clearances around 

this unit. 

Top: 10 cm (4 inch) 

Rear: 10 cm (4 inch) 

Sides: 10 cm (4 inch) 

3. Locate this unit away from other electrical appliances, motors, or transformers to avoid humming sounds. 

4. Do not expose this unit to sudden temperature changes from cold to hot. Do not locate this unit 

in an environment with high humidity (i.e. a room with a humidifier) to prevent condensation inside this unit, 

which may cause an electrical shock, fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury. 

5. Avoid installing this unit where foreign objects may fall into this unit and/or this unit may be exposed to liquid 

dripping or splashing. 

Never place objects on top of this unit as they may cause damage to the unit or discolor it. 

Never place candles, lit objects or containers with liquids such as vases on the unit, as doing so is extremely 

hazardous, may cause personal injury and/or major damage to the unit. 

6. Do not cover this unit with a newspaper, tablecloth, curtain, etc. in order not to obstruct heat radiation. If the 

temperature inside this unit rises, it may cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury. 

7. Do not plug this unit into a wall outlet until all connections are complete. 

8. Do not operate this unit upside down as it may overheat and cause damage. 

9. Do not use force on switches, knobs and/or cords. 

10. When disconnecting the power cable from the wall outlet, grasp the plug; do not pull the cable. 

11. Do not clean this unit with chemical solvents as these may damage the finish. Use a clean, dry cloth. 

12. Only the voltage specified on this unit may be used. Using this unit with a higher voltage than specified is 

dangerous and may cause fire, damage to this unit and/or personal injury. We will not assume 
any liability for damage resulting from use of this unit with a voltage other than specified. 

13. To prevent damage by lightning, keep the power cable and outdoor antennas disconnected from a wall outlet 

or this unit during a lightning storm. 

14. CAUTION: NEVER attempt to open this unit to modify, fix or repair this unit! Refer all service, repairs and 

maintenance to an authorized service center. 

15. When not planning to use this unit for long periods of time, disconnect the AC power plug from the wall outlet. 

16. Before moving this unit, disconnect the AC power plug from the wall outlet. 

17. Condensation may form when the surrounding temperature changes suddenly. Disconnect the power cable 

from the outlet and leave the unit alone until the condensation has fully dried up. 

18. When using this unit for a long time, this unit may become warm. Turn the power off, then leave this unit to 

cool. . 

19. Install this unit near the AC outlet, where the AC power plug can be reached easily. 

20. The batteries must not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. When you dispose of 

batteries, follow your regional regulations. 

21. Excessive sound pressure from earphones and headphones can cause hearing loss. 

22. This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 

concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety. Children must be supervised to ensure 

that they do not play with the product. 

23. This product is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote control system. 
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I 

Pan e l 

1.USB: USB drive port. Charge USB devices or
play audio files.

2.STANDBY: To suspend operations and save power
when not in use, press to enter STANDBY mode.
Press again to resume operation.

3.SOURCE: Press this key to change the sources 
between BT, LINE, COAXIAL, OPTICAL, FM,
USB.

4.LED DISPLAY: Displays speaker status.

5.X DRIVE: Press the key to turn X DRIVE bass
boost ON/OFF.

6.-/+: Adjusts Volume & FX Parameters. 

7.MIC1 IN: 1/4" Mic input socket

8.MIC2 IN: 1/4" Mic input socket 

9. EFFECTS: Press this key to toggle the menu 
between MIC VOLUME, ECHO EFFECT, BASS, 
TREBLE, Adjust with +/- keys 

10.LIGHT: Press to toggle through lighting modes:
LED1, LED2, LED3, LED4, OFF

11. : Skip to the next song in USB/BT mode. Skip to next station in FM mode. 

12. : In USB/BT input mode: Press to PLAY/PAUSE a track. In FM mode: Press to scan FM frequencies. 

13. : Skip to previous song at USB/BT input mode. Skip to previous station in FM mode. 

14. LINE-IN: 1/8” Auxiliary audio input

15. CHARGING INDICATOR LED

16. FM Antenna Port

17. DIGITALAUDIO COAXIAL INPUT

18. DIGITAL AUDIO OPTICAL INPUT

19. SPEAKER OUTPUT JACK 

20. AC INPUT: AC 100V-240V~,50/60Hz. 

21. POWER SWITCH: Press this switch to turn the unit ON or OFF 
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Re mote Co n tro l 

1) STANDBY: Standby ON/OFF.

2) 0~9 NUMERIC KEYS: These keys are used
to play a track directly in USB source mode
or a frequency directly in FM mode.
Eg: To play 12th track in the USB playlist
press the numeric key"1" followed by"2".

3) VOL-: To decrease the volume.

4)   /CH-: Play the previous song by 
pressing " /CH-" in USB/BT input 
mode. 
Choose previous channel by pressing 
" /CH-" in FM input mode. 

5)      :Play / pause in USB/BT mode. In FM 

mode press for full automatic search. 

6)      /TU-: Fast rewind a song by pressing 
"  /TU-" in USB input mode. Choose  
tuning channel  by  pressing 
" /TU-" in FM input mode. 

7)      /TU+: Fast forward song by pressing 
"   /TU+"  in  USB  input  mode. 
Choose  tuning  channel  by  pressing 
" /TU+"  in  FM  input  mode. 

8)       /CH+ : Play the next song by pressing 
"  /CH+"  in  USB/BT  input  mode.  
Choose  next  channel  by  pressing " /CH+" 
in  FM  input  mode. 

9) VOL+ : To increase the volume.

10) MUTE : Press to switch audio mute  ON/OFF.

11) EQUALIZER: Press to change the equalizer between EQ 1(NORMAL),  EQ2(ROCK),   EQ 3(POP),
EQ 4(CLASSIC),   EQ 5(JAZZ),   EQ 6(COUNTRY)

12) SOURCE  : Press to change the source  between BT, LINE,COAXIAL,OPTICAL, FM, USB .
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Bluetooth 

Press the SOURCE button, display will flash “BT” while searching for devices. On your Bluetooth media 
player, select “AKAI DSS MX5” to establish connection. You will hear a beep and “BT” on display will 
stop flashing once connection is successful. 

USB 

This unit will automatically go to USB mode when USB stick is inserted or you can use SOURCE button to 
toggle through modes, display will read “USB” for USB mode. Supported Audio File types: MP3, AAC, WAV, 
FLAC, WMA 

2 

LINE IN 

LINE IN 

1 

2 

10m (33ft) 

Bluetooth 

Bluetooth 

AKAI DSS Mx5 
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Mixing sound with microphone 

Connect dynamic microphone to 1/4" input. To adjust Mic volume, press EFFECT button once, display will read 
"2U**". Use the + & - buttons to adjust microphone volumes 

FM Radio Operation 
1.Before using the radio functions, you must attach the supplied antenna. Adjust the antenna to obtain optimum
reception.
2.Press [SOURCE] to select FM mode. 
3.Press the CH+/CH- key on the remote control or Hold the [ / ] key on the top panel to skip to the preset 
station.
4.Press the TU+/TU- key on the remote control or press the [ / ] key on the top panel to adjust the radio 
frequency manually. 
(The number key on the remote control can directly select the frequency. Such as enter “8,8,1" keys for 88.1 
MHz, ”1,0,4,0" keys for 104.0MHz.) 
Press the PLAY key on the remote control or Press the [ ] key on the top panel, the machine will scan radio 
channels from low-frequency to high-frequency by itself and memorize the channels one by one. 

Battery 
In AC ( power) mode the battery will automatically charge. A slow red flashing light indicates that the battery is 

charging. When fully charged a green light will be displayed. 

In DC ( battery) mode a green light indicates that the battery level is full. If the battery level is low a red light 

will be displayed. This indicates that the battery must immediately be charged or the speaker will turn off. 
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Co n n ecti o n d i agr am 

Note: 
- Always unplug the unit from power when making connections.
- Check all connections are firmly secured.
- Confirm both speakers are connected to their correct designated position.

FM Antenna 

Spec i f i c a t i o ns 

LF Driver Size (Subwoofer) 2 x 12” 

MF Driver Size(main speaker) 6.5” 

HF Driver Size(main speaker) 1"+3" 

Power Consumption 

Frequency Response 

Power Source 

Bluetooth version 

Bluetooth channel emission power 

Battery voltage 

Battery type 

PMPO power 

RMS power 

FM Radio function/ frequency 
Supported audio formats 

Charging time 

Playing time 

Frequency Response 

Impedance 

S/N Ratio 

Distortion 

180W 

30Hz-20KHz 

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3

0.2dBm

12V

Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W

200 W
87.5-108MHz 
MP3/WMA

2h

2-3h

30HZ-20KHz 
4ohm

78dB

1%(5W)
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Access o ries 

Instruction Manual--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc 
Remote control------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 1 pc 
FM Antenna----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc 
Power cable----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc 
Wireless microphone------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc 

Disposal of electrical and electronic equipment 
This symbol on the product or packaging means that the product should 

not be treated as household waste. Do not throw garbage at the end of 

its life, but take it to a collection center for recycling. In this way you 

will help to protect the environment and be able to prevent any 

negative consequences that it would have on the environment and 

human health. 

To find your nearest collection center: 

-Contact local authorities

- Access the website: w w w. mm ediu.r o

- Request additional information from the store where you purchased the product.

IMPORTATOR: SC INTERVISION TRADING-RO SRL 
Pitesti, Bd I.C. Bratianu, nr.  48-52, corp A, et. 5, Cam 504- 

505, Jud. Arges, Romania, 

cod postal: 110121 

http://www.mmediu.ro/
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Instrucțiuni importante privind siguranța 

1. Pentru a obține cele mai bune performanțe, vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual. Păstrați-l într-un loc 

sigur pentru referințe viitoare. 

2. Instalați acest sistem audio într-un loc bine ventilat, răcoros, uscat și curat - departe de lumina directă a

soarelui, surse de căldură, vibrații, praf, umiditate și/sau frig. Pentru o ventilație adecvată, lăsați următoarele

distanțe minime în jurul acestui produs. 

Partea superioară: 10 cm (4 inch) Partea din spate: 10 cm (4 inch) Părțile laterale: 10 cm (4 inch) 

3. Amplasați această unitate departe de alte aparate electrice, motoare sau transformatoare pentru a evita 

deteriorarea calității sunetului. 

4. Nu expuneți această unitate la schimbări bruște de temperatură, de la rece la cald. Nu amplasați sistemul audio 

într-un mediu cu umiditate ridicată (de exemplu, o cameră cu un umidificator) pentru a preveni condensarea 

în interiorul acestei unități, care poate provoca un șoc electric, un incendiu, deteriorarea acestei unități și/sau

vătămări corporale. 

5. Evitați să instalați această unitate în locuri în care pot cădea obiecte străine și/sau unde aceasta poate fi expusă 

la picurare sau stropire cu lichide. 

6. Nu așezați niciodată obiecte deasupra acestei unități, deoarece acestea pot provoca deteriorarea unității sau o 

pot decolora. 

Nu așezați niciodată lumânări, obiecte aprinse sau recipiente cu lichide, cum ar fi vaze, pe unitate, deoarece 

acest lucru este extrem de periculos, poate provoca vătămări corporale și/sau deteriorări majore ale unității. 

6. Nu acoperiți această unitate cu un ziar, o față de masă, o perdea etc. pentru a nu obstrucționa radiația termică.

În cazul în care temperatura din interiorul acestei unități crește, aceasta poate provoca incendii, deteriorarea

acestei unități și/sau vătămări corporale. 

7. Nu conectați această unitate la o priză de perete până când toate conexiunile nu sunt complete. 

8. Nu folosiți această unitate cu capul în jos, deoarece se poate supraîncălzi și provoca daune. 

9. Nu forțați întrerupătoarele butoanele și/sau cablurile. 

10. Când deconectați cablul de alimentare de la priza de perete, țineți de ștecher; nu trageți de cablu. 

11. Nu curățați această unitate cu solvenți chimici, deoarece aceștia pot deteriora finisajul. Folosiți o cârpă curată 

și uscată. 

12. Se poate utiliza numai tensiunea specificată pe această unitate. Utilizarea acestei unități cu o tensiune mai 

mare decât cea specificată este periculoasă și poate provoca incendii, deteriorarea acestei unități și/sau

vătămări corporale. Nu ne vom asuma nicio răspundere pentru daunele rezultate din utilizarea acestei unități

cu o altă tensiune decât cea specificată. 

13. Pentru a preveni deteriorarea cauzată de fulgere, mențineți cablul de alimentare și antenele exterioare

deconectate de la o priză de perete sau de la această unitate în timpul unei furtuni cu fulgere. 

14. ATENȚIE: Nu încercați NICIODATĂ să deschideți această unitate pentru a o modifica, ajusta sau repara! 

Pentru reparații și întreținere apelați la un centru de service autorizat. 

15. Atunci când nu intenționați să utilizați această unitate pentru perioade lungi de timp, deconectați cablul de 

alimentare cu curent alternativ de la priza de perete. 
16. Înainte de a muta această unitate, deconectați cablul de alimentare cu curent alternativ de la priza de perete. 

17. Se poate forma condens atunci când temperatura din jur se schimbă brusc. Deconectați cablul de alimentare

de la priză și lăsați unitatea oprită până când condensul se usucă complet. 

18. Atunci când utilizați această unitate pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, este posibil ca aceasta să se încălzească.

Opriți alimentarea, apoi lăsați-o să se răcească. 

19. Instalați această unitate în apropierea unei prizei de curent alternativ, la care cablul de alimentare poate ajunge 

cu ușurință. 

20. Bateriile nu trebuie să fie expuse la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi soarele, focul sau altele asemenea. Când 

aruncați bateriile, respectați reglementările regionale. 

21. Presiunea sonoră excesivă de la căști poate provoca pierderea auzului. 

22. Acest produs nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau

mentale reduse, sau cu lipsă de experiență și cunoștințe, cu excepția cazului în care acestea au fost

supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea produsului de către o persoană responsabilă pentru 

siguranța lor. Copiii trebuie să fie supravegheați pentru a vă asigura că nu se joacă cu produsul. 

23. Acest produs nu este destinat să fie operat prin intermediul unui temporizator extern sau al unui sistem de

telecomandă separat. 
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I 

P anou 

1.USB: Port USB. Încărcați dispozitivele USB
sau redați fișiere audio.

2.STANDBY: Pentru a suspenda funcționarea și a
economisi energie atunci când sistemul nu este
utilizat, apăsați pentru a intra în modul STANDBY. 
Apăsați din nou pentru a relua funcționarea.

3.SURSA: Apăsați această tastă pentru a schimba
sursele între BT, CABLU, COAXIAL, OPTIC,
FM, USB.

4.AFIȘAJ LED: Afișează statusul boxei.

5. X DRIVE: Apăsați tasta pentru a activa/

dezactiva amplificarea bass-ului X DRIVE.

6.-/+: Reglează volumul și parametrii FX. 

7. MIC 1 IN: 1/4" Mufă de intrare

microfon

8. MIC 2 IN: 1/4" Mufă de intrare

microfon

9. EFECTE: Apăsați această tastă pentru a comuta

meniul între VOLUM MICROFON, EFECT

ECOU, BASS, TREBLE, Reglați cu tastele +/-

10.LUMINI: Apăsați pentru a comuta între modurile de iluminare: LED1, LED2, LED3, LED4, OPRIT

11. : Treceți la următoarea melodie în modul USB/BT. Treceți la postul următor în modul FM. 

12. : În modul de intrare USB/BT: Apăsați pentru a reda/opri o piesă. În modul FM: Apăsați pentru a scana 

frecvențele FM. 

13. : Treceți la melodia anterioară în modul de intrare USB/BT. Treceți la postul anterior în modul FM. 

14. INTRARE FIR: Intrare audio auxiliară de 1/8"

15. LED INDICATOR DE ÎNCĂRCARE

16. PORT ANTENA FM

17. INTRARE COAXIALĂ AUDIO DIGITALĂ 

18. INTRARE OPTICĂ AUDIO DIGITALĂ 

19. JACK DE IEȘIRE PENTRU BOXE

20.  INTRARE CA: CA 100V-240V~,50/60Hz.

21. COMUTATOR DE ALIMENTARE: Apăsați acest comutator pentru a porni sau opri 

unitatea.
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Telecom a n d a 

1) STANDBY: Standby pornit/oprit.

2) TASTE NUMERICE 0~9: Aceste taste sunt 
utilizate pentru a reda o piesă direct în modul
sursă USB sau o frecvență direct în modul FM.
Ex: Pentru a reda a 12-a piesă din lista de redare
USB, apăsați tasta numerică "1" urmată de "2".

3) VOL-: Pentru a reduce volumul.

4)    /CH-: Redați melodia anterioară prin apăsarea 
“        /CH-" în modul de intrare USB/BT 

Alegeți canalul anterior prin apăsarea  
/CH-" în modul de intrare FM. 

5) : Redare / pauză în modul USB/BT. În 

modul FM, apăsați pentru căutare automată 

completă. 

6)  /TU-: Derulați rapid înapoi o melodie prin apăsarea 

      /TU-" în modul de intrare USB. 
Alegeți postul de radio prin apăsarea 

" /TU-" în modul de intrare FM. 

7)   /TU+: Derulați rapid înainte melodia apăsând 

"      /TU+" în modul de intrare USB. 
Alegeți canalul de radio prin apăsarea 

"   /TU+" în modul de intrare FM. 

8)   /CH+ : Redați următoarea melodie prin apăsarea 

" /CH+"  în modul de intrare USB/BT.  

Alegeți postul următor prin apăsarea "  /CH+" 

în modul de intrare FM. 

9) VOL+ : Pentru a crește volumul.

10) MUTE : Apăsați pentru a porni/opri

dezactivarea sunetului.

11) EGALIZATOR: Apăsați pentru a schimba egalizatorul între EQ 1 (NORMAL), EQ2 (ROCK),
EQ 3(POP), EQ 4 (CLASSIC), EQ 5 (JAZZ), EQ 6 (COUNTRY).

12) SURSA: Apăsați pentru a schimba sursa între BT, CABLU, COAXIAL, OPTIC, FM, USB.
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Bluetooth 

Apăsați butonul SOURCE (SURSA), ecranul va afișa intermitent "BT" în timpul căutării dispozitivelor. 
Pe dispozitivul Bluetooth, selectați "AKAI DSS MX5" pentru a stabili conexiunea. Veți auzi un semnal 
sonor, iar "BT" de pe ecran va înceta să mai clipească odată ce conexiunea este realizată cu succes. 

USB 

Această unitate va trece automat în modul USB atunci când este introdus un stick USB sau puteți utiliza butonul 

SOURCE (SURSA) pentru a comuta între moduri, pe ecran va apărea "USB" pentru modul USB. Tipuri de fișiere 

audio acceptate: MP3, AAC, WAV, FLAC, WMA. 

2 

INTRARE FIR 

INTRARE FIR 2 

1 

10m (33ft) 

Bluetooth 

Bluetooth 

AKAI DSS Mx5 
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Mixarea sunetului cu microfonul 

Conectați un microfon dinamic la intrarea de 1/4". Pentru a regla volumul microfonului, apăsați o dată butonul 
EFFECT (EFECT), pe ecran va apărea "2U**". Utilizați butoanele + & - pentru a regla volumul microfonului. 

Funcționare radio FM 
1.Înainte de a utiliza funcțiile radio, trebuie să atașați antena furnizată. Reglați antena pentru a obține o recepție
optimă.
2.Apăsați [SOURCE] pentru a selecta modul FM.
3. Apăsați tasta CH+/CH- de pe telecomandă sau țineți apăsată tasta [ / ] de pe panoul superior 
pentru a trece la alte posturi presetate de radio.
4. Apăsați tasta TU+/TU- de pe telecomandă sau apăsați tasta [ / ] de pe panoul superior pentru a regla
manual frecvența radio.
(Tasta numerică de pe telecomandă poate selecta direct frecvența. Cum ar fi introducerea tastelor "8,8,1" pentru
88,1 MHz, tastele "1,0,4,0" pentru 104,0MHz).
Apăsați tasta PLAY (REDARE) de pe telecomandă sau apăsați tasta [ ] de pe panoul superior, dispozitivul 

va scana singur canalele radio de la frecvențe joase la frecvențe înalte și va memora canalele unul câte unul. 

Baterie 
În modul CA (alimentare), bateria se va încărca automat. O lumină roșie intermitentă lentă indică faptul că 

bateria se încarcă. Atunci când este complet încărcată, se va afișa o lumină verde. 

În modul DC ( baterie), o lumină verde indică faptul că nivelul bateriei este complet. Dacă nivelul bateriei 

este scăzut, se va afișa o lumină roșie. Acest lucru indică faptul că bateria trebuie încărcată imediat, altfel 

boxa se va opri. 

NOTA: Garantia nu se extinde asupra consumabilelor care insotesc produsul principal precum 

acumulatorul sau bateria, doar daca acesta nu este conform la prima despachetare/utilizare a produsului. 

Pentru acumulator/baterie, perioada de garantie este de 6 luni. 
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Di agrama d e con ecta re 

Notă: 
- Scoateți întotdeauna unitatea din priză atunci când efectuați conexiuni.
- Verificați dacă toate conexiunile sunt bine fixate.
- Confirmați că ambele boxe sunt conectate în poziția corectă desemnată.

Antenă FM 

Specificații 

Dimensiune driver LF (Subwoofer) 2 x 12" 

Dimensiune driver MF (boxă principală) 6.5" 

Dimensiune driver HF (boxă principală) 1"+3" 

Consum de energie 

Răspuns în frecvență 

Sursa de alimentare 

Versiunea Bluetooth 

Puterea de emisie a canalului Bluetooth 

Tensiunea bateriei 

Tipul de baterie 

Putere PMPO 

Putere RMS 
Funcția radio FM/ frecvența 

Formate audio acceptate 

Timp de încărcare 

Timp de redare 

Răspuns în frecvență 

Impedanță 

Raport S/N 

Distorsiune 

180W 

30Hz-20KHz 

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3

0.2dBm

12V

Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W

200 W
87.5-108MHz 
MP3/WMA

2 ore

2-3 ore

30HZ-20KHz 
4ohm

78dB

1% (5W)
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Acceso rii 

Manual de instrucțiuni---------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 buc 
Telecomandă ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 buc 
Antenă FM ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 buc 
Cablu de alimentare------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 buc 
Microfon wireless --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 buc 

IMPORTATOR: SC INTERVISION TRADING-RO SRL 

Pitesti, Bd I.C. Bratianu, nr.  48-52, corp A, et. 5, Cam 504- 
505, Jud. Arges, Romania, 

cod postal: 110121 
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Σημαντικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας 
1. Για να διασφαλίσετε την καλύτερη απόδοση, διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο. Φυλάξτε το σε ασφαλές
μέρος για μελλοντική αναφορά. 
2. Εγκαταστήστε αυτό το ηχοσύστημα σε καλά αεριζόμενο, δροσερό, στεγνό, καθαρό μέρος - μακριά από το άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως, πηγές θερμότητας, κραδασμούς, σκόνη, υγρασία ή/και κρύο. Για σωστό αερισμό, αφήστε τα 
ακόλουθα ελάχιστα κενά γύρω από αυτή τη μονάδα. 
Επάνω μέρος: 10 cm (4 ίντσες) Πίσω: 10 cm (4 ίντσες) Πλαϊνά: 10 cm (4 ίντσες) 
3. Τοποθετήστε αυτή τη μονάδα μακριά από άλλες ηλεκτρικές συσκευές, κινητήρες ή μετασχηματιστές για να 
αποφύγετε τους ήχους βουητού. 
4. Μην εκθέτετε αυτή τη μονάδα σε απότομες αλλαγές θερμοκρασίας από κρύο σε ζεστό. Μην τοποθετήσετε αυτή 
τη μονάδα σε περιβάλλον με υψηλή υγρασία (δηλαδή δωμάτιο με υγραντήρα) για την αποφυγή συμπύκνωσης στο 
εσωτερικό αυτής της μονάδας, η οποία μπορεί να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία, πυρκαγιά, ζημιά στη μονάδα ή/και 
τραυματισμό. 
5. Αποφύγετε την εγκατάσταση αυτής της μονάδας όπου μπορεί να πέσουν ξένα αντικείμενα ή/και αυτή να 
εκτεθεί σε υγρό που στάζει ή πιτσίλισμα.
Ποτέ μην τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα πάνω από αυτή τη μονάδα, καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στη μονάδα ή 
να την αποχρωματίσουν. 
Μην τοποθετείτε ποτέ κεριά, αναμμένα αντικείμενα ή δοχεία με υγρά όπως βάζα στη μονάδα, καθώς κάτι τέτοιο 
είναι εξαιρετικά επικίνδυνο, μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή/και μεγάλη ζημιά στη μονάδα.
6. Μην καλύπτετε αυτή τη μονάδα με εφημερίδα, τραπεζομάντιλο, κουρτίνα κ.λπ. για να μην εμποδίζετε την 
ακτινοβολία θερμότητας. Εάν η θερμοκρασία στο εσωτερικό αυτής της μονάδας αυξηθεί, μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
πυρκαγιά, ζημιά στη μονάδα ή/και προσωπικό τραυματισμό. 
7. Μην συνδέετε αυτή τη μονάδα σε πρίζα μέχρι να ολοκληρωθούν όλες οι συνδέσεις. 
8. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη μονάδα ανάποδα γιατί μπορεί να υπερθερμανθεί και να προκαλέσει ζημιά.
9. Μην ασκείτε δύναμη σε διακόπτες, πόμολα και/ή καλώδια. 
10. Όταν αποσυνδέετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα, πιάστε το φις. μην τραβάτε το καλώδιο. 
11. Μην καθαρίζετε αυτή τη μονάδα με χημικούς διαλύτες γιατί μπορεί να καταστρέψουν το φινίρισμα.
Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καθαρό, στεγνό πανί.
12. Μόνο η τάση που καθορίζεται σε αυτή τη μονάδα επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιείται. Η χρήση αυτής της μονάδας
με τάση υψηλότερη από την καθορισμένη είναι επικίνδυνη και μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά, ζημιά στη μονάδα 
ή/και τραυματισμό. Δεν θα φέρουμε οποιαδήποτε ευθύνη για ζημιές που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση αυτής της
μονάδας με τάση διαφορετική από την καθορισμένη. 
13. Για να αποφύγετε ζημιές από κεραυνούς, κρατήστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και τις εξωτερικές κεραίες
αποσυνδεδεμένες από μια πρίζα τοίχου ή από αυτήν τη μονάδα κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδας με κεραυνούς.
14. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΠΟΤΕ μην επιχειρήσετε να ανοίξετε αυτή τη μονάδα για να τροποποιήσετε ή να επισκευάσετε αυτήν 
τη μονάδα! Αναφέρετε όλα τα σέρβις, επισκευές και συντήρηση σε εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις.
15. Όταν δεν σκοπεύετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτή τη μονάδα για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα, αποσυνδέστε το 
βύσμα τροφοδοσίας AC από την πρίζα.
16. Πριν μετακινήσετε αυτή τη μονάδα, αποσυνδέστε το βύσμα τροφοδοσίας AC από την πρίζα. 
17. Μπορεί να σχηματιστεί συμπύκνωση όταν η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος αλλάξει ξαφνικά. Αποσυνδέστε το 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα και αφήστε τη μονάδα μόνη της μέχρι να στεγνώσει τελείως η συμπύκνωση.
18. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη μονάδα για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, μπορεί να ζεσταθεί. Απενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή και αφήστε τη μονάδα να κρυώσει. .
19. Εγκαταστήστε αυτή τη μονάδα κοντά στην πρίζα AC, όπου μπορείτε να φτάσετε εύκολα στο βύσμα 
τροφοδοσίας AC. 
20. Οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να εκτίθενται σε υπερβολική θερμότητα όπως ηλιοφάνεια, φωτιά ή κάτι παρόμοιο. 
Όταν απορρίπτετε τις μπαταρίες, ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς σας. 
21. Η υπερβολική ηχητική πίεση από ακουστικά και ακουστικά μπορεί να προκαλέσει απώλεια ακοής.
22. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων παιδιών) με μειωμένες
σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης, εκτός εάν τους έχει δοθεί 
επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση του προϊόντος από άτομο υπεύθυνο για ασφάλεια. Τα παιδιά πρέπει να 
επιβλέπονται για να διασφαλιστεί ότι δεν παίζουν με το προϊόν. 
23. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για λειτουργία μέσω εξωτερικού χρονοδιακόπτη ή χωριστού συστήματος
τηλεχειρισμού. 
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Pan el  

1.USB: Θύρα μονάδας USB. Φορτίστε συσκευές USB ή αναπαράγετε αρχεία ήχου. 

2. STANDBY: Για να αναστείλετε τις λειτουργίες και να 

εξοικονομήσετε ενέργεια όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, 
πατήστε για είσοδο στη λειτουργία STANDBY. Πατήστε 

ξανά για να συνεχιστεί η λειτουργία. 

3.SOURCE: Πατήστε αυτό το πλήκτρο για να αλλάξετε 
τις πηγές μεταξύ BT, LINE, COAXIAL, OPTICAL, FM, 

USB. 

4.LED DISPLAY: Εμφανίζει την κατάσταση του ηχείου. 
5.X DRIVE: Πατήστε το πλήκτρο για να

ενεργοποιήσετε/απενεργοποιήσετε την ενίσχυση μπάσων 

X DRIVE. 
6.-/+: Προσαρμόζει τις παραμέτρους έντασης ήχου & FX. 

7.MIC1 IN: Υποδοχή εισόδου μικροφώνου 1/4".

8.MIC2 IN: Υποδοχή εισόδου μικροφώνου 1/4".
9. EFFECTS: Πατήστε αυτό το πλήκτρο για εναλλαγή 

του μενού μεταξύ των πλήκτρων MIC VOLUME, ECHO 
EFFECT, BASS, TREBLE, Adjust with +/- 

10.LIGHT: Πατήστε για εναλλαγή μεταξύ των 

λειτουργιών φωτισμού: LED1, LED2, LED3, LED4, OFF

11.  : Μετάβαση στο επόμενο τραγούδι σε λειτουργία

USB/BT. Μετάβαση στον επόμενο σταθμό στη 
λειτουργία FM. 

12. : Σε λειτουργία εισόδου USB/BT: Πατήστε για 

ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ κομματιού. Σε λειτουργία 
FM: Πατήστε για σάρωση συχνοτήτων FM. 

13. : Μετάβαση στο προηγούμενο τραγούδι σε 

λειτουργία εισόδου USB/BT. Μετάβαση στον προηγούμενο σταθμό στη λειτουργία FM. 

14. LINE-IN: 1/8” Auxiliary audio input 

15. CHARGING INDICATOR LED 
16. FM Antenna Port

17. DIGITAL AUDIO COAXIAL INPUT

18. DIGITAL AUDIO OPTICAL INPUT

19. SPEAKER OUTPUT JACK 

20. AC INPUT: AC 100V-240V~,50/60Hz. 

21. POWER SWITCH: Press this switch to turn the unit ON or OFF

Χειριστήρι 

1. STANDBY: Αναμονή ON/OFF. 
 2. 0~9 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΤΙΚΑ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΑ: Αυτά τα πλήκτρα χρησιμοποιούνται για την αναπαραγωγή ενός κομματιού 
απευθείας σε λειτουργία πηγής USB ή μιας συχνότητας απευθείας σε λειτουργία FM.
Π.χ.: Για αναπαραγωγή του 12ου κομματιού στη λίστα αναπαραγωγής USB, πατήστε το αριθμητικό πλήκτρο "1" και 
μετά το "2". 
3. VOL-: Για μείωση της έντασης. 

4. /CH-: Παίξτε το προηγούμενο τραγούδι πατώντας " /CH-" σε λειτουργία εισόδου USB/BT. Επιλέξτε 

προηγούμενο κανάλι πατώντας " /CH-" στη λειτουργία εισόδου FM. 

5. : Αναπαραγωγή / παύση σε λειτουργία USB/BT. Στα FM πατήστε mode για πλήρη αυτόματη αναζήτηση. 

6. /TU- : Γρήγορη επαναφορά ενός τραγουδιού πατώντας " /TU-" σε λειτουργία εισόδου USB. 

Επιλέξτε κανάλι συντονισμού πατώντας " /TU-" σε λειτουργία εισόδου FM. 
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7. /TU+ : Γρήγορη προώθηση του τραγουδιού πατώντας "  /TU+" σε λειτουργία εισόδου USB. 

Επιλέξτε κανάλι συντονισμού πατώντας "  /TU+" σε λειτουργία εισόδου FM. 

8. /CH+ : Παίξτε το επόμενο τραγούδι πατώντας" /CH+" σε λειτουργία εισόδου USB/BT. 

Επιλέξτε το επόμενο κανάλι πατώντας " /CH+" στη λειτουργία εισόδου FM. 
9. VOL+ : Για να αυξήσετε την ένταση του ήχου.
10. MUTE : Πατήστε για να ενεργοποιήσετε/απενεργοποιήσετε τη σίγαση ήχου.
11. EQUALIZER: Πατήστε για να αλλάξετε τον ισοσταθμιστή μεταξύ EQ 1 (NORMAL), EQ2 (ROCK), EQ 3 (POP), EQ 4 
(CLASSIC), EQ 5 (JAZZ), EQ 6 (COUNTRY) 
12. SOURCE: Πατήστε για να αλλάξετε την πηγή μεταξύ BT, LINE, COAXIAL, OPTICAL, FM, USB. 

Bluetooth 

Πατήστε το κουμπί SOURCE, η οθόνη θα αναβοσβήσει "BT" κατά την αναζήτηση συσκευών. Στη συσκευή 
αναπαραγωγής πολυμέσων Bluetooth, επιλέξτε "AKAI DSS MX5" για να δημιουργήσετε τη σύνδεση. Θα ακούσετε 
ένα ηχητικό σήμα και το "BT" στην οθόνη θα σταματήσει να αναβοσβήνει όταν η σύνδεση είναι επιτυχής. 

USB 

Αυτή η μονάδα θα μεταβεί αυτόματα σε λειτουργία USB όταν τοποθετηθεί το USB stick ή μπορείτε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το κουμπί SOURCE για εναλλαγή μεταξύ των λειτουργιών, η οθόνη θα δείχνει "USB" για τη 
λειτουργία USB. Υποστηριζόμενοι τύποι αρχείων ήχου: MP3, AAC, WAV, FLAC, WMA 
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Line-In 

Μίξη ήχου με μικρόφωνο  

Συνδέστε το δυναμικό μικρόφωνο σε είσοδο 1/4". Για να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση του μικροφώνου, πατήστε το 
κουμπί EFFECT μία φορά, η οθόνη θα διαβάσει "2U**". Χρησιμοποιήστε τα κουμπιά + & - για να ρυθμίσετε την 
ένταση του μικροφώνου 

Λειτουργία ραδιοφώνου FM  
1.Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τις λειτουργίες ραδιοφώνου, πρέπει να συνδέσετε την παρεχόμενη κεραία. Ρυθμίστε την 
κεραία για να έχετε τη βέλτιστη λήψη.
2.Πατήστε [SOURCE] για να επιλέξετε λειτουργία FM.

3.Πατήστε το πλήκτρο CH+/CH- στο τηλεχειριστήριο ή κρατήστε πατημένο το πλήκτρο  στον επάνω 
πίνακα για να μεταβείτε στον προεπιλεγμένο σταθμό. 

4.Πιέστε το πλήκτρο TU+/TU- στο τηλεχειριστήριο ή πατήστε το πλήκτρο  στον επάνω πίνακα για να 
ρυθμίσετε τη ραδιοσυχνότητα χειροκίνητα. 
(Το αριθμητικό πλήκτρο στο τηλεχειριστήριο μπορεί να επιλέξει απευθείας τη συχνότητα. Π.χ. πληκτρολογήστε 
"8,8,1" 
για 88.1 Πλήκτρα MHz, "1,0,4,0" για 104,0 MHz.) 
Πατήστε το πλήκτρο PLAY στο τηλεχειριστήριο ή Πατήστε το πλήκτρο [  ] στο επάνω panel, το μηχάνημα θα 
σαρώσει μόνο του ραδιοφωνικά κανάλια από χαμηλή σε υψηλή συχνότητα και θα απομνημονεύσει τα κανάλια 
ένα προς ένα. 

Μπαταρία 
Στη λειτουργία AC (τροφοδοσίας) η μπαταρία θα φορτιστεί αυτόματα. Μια αργή κόκκινη λυχνία που αναβοσβήνει 
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υποδεικνύει ότι η μπαταρία φορτίζεται. Όταν φορτιστεί πλήρως, θα εμφανιστεί ένα πράσινο φως. 
Στη λειτουργία DC (μπαταρία) ένα πράσινο φως υποδεικνύει ότι η στάθμη της μπαταρίας είναι πλήρης. 
 Εάν η στάθμη της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλή, θα εμφανιστεί ένα κόκκινο φως. Αυτό υποδηλώνει ότι η μπαταρία 
πρέπει να φορτιστεί αμέσως διαφορετικά το ηχείο θα σβήσει. 
Διάγραμμα σύνδεσης  

Σημείωση: 
- Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη μονάδα από το ρεύμα όταν πραγματοποιείτε συνδέσεις.
- Ελέγξτε ότι όλες οι συνδέσεις είναι καλά ασφαλισμένες. 
- Επιβεβαιώστε ότι και τα δύο ηχεία είναι συνδεδεμένα στη σωστή καθορισμένη θέση τους

FM Antenna 

Χαρακτηριστικά 

LF Driver Size (Subwoofer) 2 x 12”  
MF Driver Size(main speaker) 6.5”  
HF Driver Size(main speaker) 1"+3"  
Κατανάλωση ισχύος  180W  
Απόκριση συχνότητας  30Hz-20KHz  
Τροφοδοσία 
Bluetooth έκδοση 
Bluetooth ισχύς εκπομπής καναλιών 
Voltage μπαταρίας  
Τύπος μπαταρίας 
PMPO power 
RMS power 
FM Radio λειτουργία/συχνότητα   
Υποστηριζόμενα format ήχου 
Χρόνος φόρτισης  

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3 
0.2dBm 
12V 
Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W 
200 W 
87.5-108MHz 
MP3/WMA 
2h 

Χρόνος λειοτυργίας  2-3h 
Απόκριση συχνότητας  30HZ-20KHz 
Impedance 4ohm 

S/N Ratio  78dB 
Παραμόρφωση ήχου  1%(5W) 
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Accessories 

Οδηγίες χρήσης ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc 
Χειριστήριο ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 pc  
FM Κεραία-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc  
Καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc  
Ασύρματο μικρόφωνο----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 pc 

Αυτό το σύμβολο στο προϊόν ή στη συσκευασία σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται ως 
οικιακά απόβλητα. Μην πετάτε σκουπίδια στο τέλος της ζωής του, αλλά μεταφέρετέ το σε κέντρο συλλογής 
για ανακύκλωση. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο θα βοηθήσετε στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και θα είστε σε 
θέση να αποτρέψετε τυχόν αρνητικές συνέπειες που θα είχε στο περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Για 
να βρείτε το πλησιέστερο κέντρο συλλογής: 

 - Επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές.
- Πρόσβαση στον ιστότοπο: www.soundstar.gr;
- Ζητήστε πρόσθετες πληροφορίες από το κατάστημα όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν.

DISTRIBUTOR: 
SOUNDSTAR, Α’ Παρ. Ανθοκήπων 14, 56429, Νέα Ευκαρπία, Θεσσαλονίκη, 0030 2310 689333-7 

www.soundstar.gr 



Аудио система 

с две тонколони MX5 

РЪКОВОДСТВО НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ 

www.akai.com.ro  

http://www.akai.com.ro/
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Важни инструкции относно безопасността 

1. За да постигнете най-добри резултати, прочетете внимателно това ръководство. Съхранявайте го на 
сигурно място за бъдещи справки. 

2. Инсталирайте тази аудиосистема на добре проветриво, хладно, сухо и чисто място - далеч от пряка 
слънчева светлина, източници на топлина, вибрации, прах, влага и/или студ. За да осигурите правилна
вентилация, спазвайте следните минимални разстояния около този продукт. 
Горна част: 10 cm (4 inch) Задна част: 10 cm (4 inch) Странични части: 10 cm (4 inch) 

3. Разположете този продукт далеч от всякакви други електрически уреди, двигатели или
трансформатори, за да избегнете намаляване качеството на звука. 

4. Не излагайте уреда на резки температурни промени от студено към горещо. Не поставяйте 
устройството в среда с висока влажност (например в стая с овлажнител), за да предотвратите появата 
на конденз във вътрешността му, което от своя страна може да причини токов удар, пожар, повреда на 
устройството и/или телесни повреди. 

5. Избягвайте да оставяте този продукт на места, където чужди предмети могат да попаднат вътре в 
уреда и/или където продуктът може да бъде изложен на капене или пръски. 

6. Никога не поставяйте предмети върху този уред, тъй като те могат да причинят повреда или да доведат 
до промяна на цвета. 
Никога не поставяйте запалени свещи, предмети или съдове с течности, като например вази, върху 
устройството, тъй като това е изключително опасно и може да доведе до телесни наранявания и/или 
сериозна повреда на устройството. 

6. Не покривайте устройството с вестници, покривки, завеси и т.н., за да не пречите на разсейването на
топлината от него. Ако температурата вътре в устройството се повиши, може да възникне пожар, да се 
повреди устройството и/или да доведе до телесни наранявания. 

7. Не свързвайте устройството към електрически контакт, докато не направите всички свързвания. 
8. Не използвайте този уред обърнат, тъй като може да прегрее и да причини повреда. 
9. Не прилагайте прекалено голяма сила върху превключвателите, копчетата и/или кабелите. 
10. Когато изключвате захранващия кабел от контакта, хванете щепсела; не дърпайте кабела. 
11. Не почиствайте устройството с химически разтворители, тъй като те могат да повредят покритието. 

Използвайте чиста и суха кърпа. 
12. Трябва да се свързва само източник на напрежение, посочено върху това устройство. Използването на

този продукт с напрежение по-голямо от посоченото е опасно и може да доведе до избухване на
пожари, увреждане на устройството и/или телесни наранявания. Не поемаме никаква отговорност за 
щети, възникнали в резултат на използването на това устройство с напрежение, различно от 
посоченото. 

13. За да предотвратите повреди, причинени от мълнии, дръжте захранващия кабел и външните антени
изключени от електрическия контакт или от устройството по време на гръмотевична буря. 

14. ВНИМАНИЕ: НИКОГА не се о опитвайте да отваряте устройството, за да го видоизменяте, поправяте 
или настройвате! За операциите по поддръжка, поправка и сервиз се обръщайте към оторизиран 
сервизен център. 

15. Когато не възнамерявате да използвате устройството за дълъг период от време, изключете захранващия 
кабел от електрическия контакт. 

16. Преди да преместите устройството, изключете захранващия кабел от електрическия контакт. 
17. Кондензацията може да се образува при внезапна промяна на околната температура. Изключете 

захранващия кабел от контакта и оставете устройството изключено, докато кондензът изсъхне
напълно. 

18. Когато използвате устройството за дълъг период от време, то може да прегрее. Изключете 
захранването, след което го оставете да изстине. 

19. Инсталирайте устройството в близост до контакт за променлив ток, където захранващият кабел може 
лесно да достигне. 

20. Батериите не трябва да се излагат на прекомерна топлина като слънце, огън или други подобни. Когато 
изхвърляте батерии, спазвайте регионалните разпоредби. 

21. Прекомерното звуково налягане от слушалките може да доведе до загуба на слуха. 
22. Този продукт не е предназначен за използване от страна на лица (включително деца) с намалени

физически, сензорни или ментални способности, такива без опит и знания, с изключение на случаите, 
в които тези лица бъдат наблюдавани или са били инструктирани от отговора за тяхната безопасност 
лице. Децата трябва да бъдат наблюдавани, за да се гарантира, че няма да си играят с продукта. 

23. Този уред не е подходящ за работа с помощта на външен таймер или отделна система с дистанционно
управление. 
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Панел 

1.USB: USB Порт. Зареждате USB
устройствата или пускате аудио файлове.

2.РЕЖИМ НА ГОТОВНОСТ: За да
преустановите работата и да пестите енергия,
когато системата не се използва, натиснете , за
да влезете в режим STANDBY. Натиснете
отново, за да пуснете уреда отново. 

3.ИЗТОЧНИК: Натиснете този клавиш, за да
превключите източниците между BT, CABLU,
COAXIAL, OPTIC, FM, USB.

4. LED ДИСПЛЕЙ: Показва състоянието на

високоговорителя.

5.X DRIVE: Натиснете клавиша, за да
активирате/деактивирате усилването на
басите X DRIVE.

6.-/+: Регулиране на силата на звука и 

FX параметрите. 

7.Микрофон MIC 1 IN: 1/4" Входящ

порт за микрофон

8 .Микрофон 2 IN: 1/4" Входящ порт 

за микрофон 

I 

9 .ЕФЕКТИ: Натиснете този бутон, за да превключите менюто между СИЛА НА ЗВУКА, ЕХО ЕФЕКТ, 

НИСКИ, ВИСОКИ ЧЕСТОТИ, Регулирайте с бутоните +/- 

10.СВЕТЛИНИ: Натиснете кратко, за да превключвате между различните режими на осветление: 

LED1, LED2, LED3, LED4, ИЗКЛЮЧЕНО 

11. : Преминаване към следващата песен в USB/BT. Превключване към следващата станция в режим 

FM. 

12. : В режим на работа USB/BT: Натиснете , за да възпроизведете/отворите дадена песен. Във FM 

режим: Натиснете, за да сканирате FM честоти. 

13. : Преминаване към предишната песен в режим USB/BT. Превключване към предишната станция в 

режим FM. 
14. ВХОД КАБЕЛ: Вспомагателен аудиовход 1/8"

15. ЛЕД ИНДИКАТОР ЗА ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ

16. Порт FM антена

17. КОАКСИАЛЕН ЦИФРОВ АУДИОВХОД 

18. ОПТИЧЕН ЦИФРОВ АУДИОВХОД 

19. ИЗХОДЯЩ ЖАК ЗА ТОНКОЛОНИ

20. ВХОД СА: CA 100V-240V~,50/60Hz.

21. БУТОН ЗА ЗАХРАНВАНЕ: Натиснете този бутон, за да включите или изключите устройството.
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Дистанционно управление 

1. РЕЖИМ НА ГОТОВНОСТ: Бутон Включвано/Изключвано.

2. ЦИФРОВИ БУТОНИ 0~9: Тези клавиши се
използват за директно възпроизвеждане на
песен в режим на USB източник или за
директно възпроизвеждане на честота в
режим FM.
Напр.: За да пуснете 12-тата песен от
списъка на USB паметта, натиснете бутона 
„1“, последвано от „2“.

3. VOL-:  За намаляване силата на звука. 

4. /CH-: Пускате предходната песен с 

натискане на /CH-" в режим на работа 

USB/BT. 
"  Избирате предишния канал, като 
натиснете " /CH-" в режим на 
работа FM. 

5. :  Пускане / пауза в режим USB/BT. В 

режим на работа FM натиснете за изцяло 

автоматично търсене. 

6. /TU- : Бързо превъртане на песента, като натиснете 

" /TU-" В режим на работа USB.  
Изберете радио пост като натиснете 

" /TU-" в режим на работа FM. 

7. /TU+ : Превъртете бързо напред в песента, 

като натиснете 
" /TU+" В режим на работа USB. 
Изберете радио канал като натиснете 
"  /TU+"  в режим на работа FM. 

8. /CH+ : Пуснете следващата песен, като 

натиснете 
"  /CH+" в режим на работа USB/BT. 

Изберете следващия радио пост като натиснете 

„ “/CH+" в режим на работа FM. 

9. VOL+ : За увеличаване силата на звука. 

10. БЕЗ ЗВУК: Натиснете, за да

включите/изключите спирането на звука. 

11. ЕКВАЛАЙЗЕР: Натиснете, за да промените еквалайзера между EQ 1 (NORMAL), EQ2
(ROCK), EQ 3 (POP), EQ 4 (CLASSIC), EQ 5 (JAZZ), EQ 6 (COUNTRY).

12. ИЗТОЧНИК: Натиснете, за да превключите източниците между BT, CABLU, COAXIAL, OPTIC, FM,

USB.
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Bluetooth 

Натиснете бутона SOURCE, дисплеят ще показва с мигане "BT", докато търси устройства. На 
вашето Bluetooth устройство изберете "AKAI DSS MX5", за да установите връзка. Ще чуете звуков 
сигнал и "BT" на екрана ще спре да мига, след като връзката бъде успешно реализирана. 

USB 

Устройството автоматично ще премине в режим USB, когато се постави USB памет, или можете да използвате 

бутона SOURCE (ИЗТОЧНИК), за да превключвате между режимите, като на екрана ще се появи "USB" за 

режим USB. Типове аудио файлове, които устройството разчита: MP3, AAC, WAV, FLAC, WMA. 

2 

ВХОД ЗА КАБЕЛ 

ВХОД КАБЕЛ 2 

1 

Bluetooth 

Bluetooth 

AKAI DSS Mx5 

10m (33ft) 
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Смесване на звука с микрофона 

Свържете динамичен микрофон към 1/4" входа. За да регулирате силата на звука на микрофона, натиснете 
веднъж бутона EFFECT (ЕФЕКТ), на дисплея ще се появи "2U**". Използвайте бутоните + и -, за да 
регулирате силата на звука на микрофона. 

Работа с FM радио 
1. Преди да използвате функциите на радиото, трябва да поставите предоставената антена. Регулирайте
антената, за да постигнете оптимално приемане.
Натиснете бутона SOURCE, за да изберете режим FM.
3. Натиснете бутона CH+/CH- на дистанционното управление или натиснете и задръжте бутона [     / 

] на горния панел, за да преминете към други предварително зададени радиостанции.
4. Натиснете клавиша TU+/TU- на дистанционното управление или натиснете бутона [      /    ] на 
горния панел, за да настроите ръчно радиочестотата.
(Цифровият клавиш на дистанционното управление може директно да избира честотата. Например
въвеждането на клавиши "8,8,1" за 88,1 MHz, "1,0,4,0" за 104,0 MHz).
Натиснете клавиша PLAY (ПУСНИ) на дистанционното управление или натиснете клавиша [ ] на 
горния панел, устройството ще сканира радиоканалите от ниски до високи честоти и ще запомни 
каналите един по един. 

Батерия 
В режим на захранване с променлив ток батерията се зарежда автоматично. Бавно мигащата червена 

светлина показва, че батерията се зарежда. Когато е напълно заредена, на дисплея ще се появи зелена 

светлина. 

В режим на постоянен ток (батерия) зелената светлина показва, че батерията е пълна. Ако нивото на 

заряд на батерията е ниско, на дисплея ще се появи червена светлина. Това показва, че батерията 

трябва да се зареди незабавно, в противен случай високоговорителят ще се изключи. 
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Диаграма за 

свързване 

Забележка: 
- Винаги изключвайте устройството от електрическата мрежа, когато правите
връзки.
- Проверете дали всички връзки са добре направени.
- Уверете се, че двата високоговорителя са свързани в правилната определена
позиция.

Спецификации

Размер на LF драйвера (субуфер) 2 x 12" 

Размери на MF драйвера (основен говорител) 6.5" 

Размери на НF драйвера (основен говорител) 1"+3" 

Консумация на енергия 

Честотен отговор 

Източник на захранване 

Версия на Bluetooth 

Сила на излъчване на Bluetooth канала 
Напрежение на батерията 

Тип батерия 

Мощност PMPO 

RMS мощност 

Функция FM радио/ честота 

Четими аудио формати 

Време за зареждане 

Време за слушане 

Честотен отговор 

Импеданс 

Съотношение S/N 

Отклонение 

180W 

30Hz-20KHz 

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3

0.2dBm

12V

Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W

200 W
87.5-108MHz 
MP3/WMA

2 часа

2-3 часа

30HZ-20KHz 
4ohm

78dB

1% (5W)

FM антена 
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Аксесоари 
 

 

 

Ръководство за употреба------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 бр. 

Дистанционно управление ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 бр. 

FM антена ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 бр. 

Захранващ кабел--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 бр. 

Безжичен микрофон ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 1 бр. 
 

 

 

 
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО И ЕЛЕКТРОННО ОБОРУДВАНЕ 

Този символ върху продукта или върху опаковката означава, че продуктът 
не трябва да се третира като обикновен битов отпадък. В края на 
експлоатационния му период не го изхвърляйте заедно с битовите 
отпадъци, а го занесете в пункт за събиране на отпадъци за рециклиране. 
Това ще спомогне за опазването на околната среда и ще предотврати 
всякакви отрицателни последици за околната среда и човешкото здраве. 

За да намерите най-близкия център за събиране на отпадъци: 

- Се свържете с местните власти 

- Посетете уебсайта http://www.damtn.government.bg 

- Поискайте допълнителна информация от магазина, в който сте закупили продукта. 
 

 
 

 

 
ВНОСИТЕЛ: SC INTERVISION TRADING-RO SRL 

Bld. I.C Brătianu, nr. 48-52, corp A, etaj. 5,  

camera 504-505, oras Pitesti, judet Arges, Romania 

Пощенски код: 110121 

 

 

 

 

 

    

http://www.damtn.government.bg/


 

 

    
 
 

MX5 kettős hangszórós hangrendszer 
 
 

 

 
 

 
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.akai.com.ro 

http://www.akai.com.ro/


2.  

Fontos biztonsági utasítások 
 

1. A legjobb teljesítmény elérése érdekében kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a használati útmutatót. Tartsa 

biztonságos helyen a későbbi használat érdekében. 

2. Ezt a hangrendszert jól szellőző, hűvös, száraz és tiszta helyen - közvetlen napfénytől, hőforrástól, rezgéstől, 

portól, nedvességtől és/vagy hidegtől távol - helyezze el. A megfelelő szellőzés érdekében hagyja meg az 

alábbi minimális távolságokat a termék körül. 

Felső rész: 10 cm (4 inch) Hátsó rész: 10 cm (4 inch) Oldalsó rész: 10 cm (4 inch) 

3. A hangminőség romlásának elkerülése érdekében helyezze ezt a készüléket más elektromos készülékektől, 

motoroktól vagy transzformátoroktól távol. 

4. Ne tegye ki ezt a készüléket hirtelen hidegről melegre történő hőmérsékletváltozásnak. Ne helyezze a 

hangrendszert magas páratartalmú környezetbe (pl. párásítóval ellátott helyiségbe), hogy elkerülje a készülék 

belsejében a páralecsapódást, amely áramütést, tüzet, a készülék károsodását és/vagy személyi sérülést 

okozhat. 

5. Kerülje a készülék olyan helyre történő telepítését, ahová idegen tárgyak hullhatnak és/vagy ahol csepegésnek 

vagy fröccsenésnek lehet kitéve. 

6. Soha ne helyezzen tárgyakat a készülék tetejére, mert azok károsíthatják vagy elszínezhetik a készüléket. 

Soha ne helyezzen gyertyákat, égő tárgyakat vagy folyadékot tartalmazó edényeket, például vázákat a 

készülékre, mivel ez rendkívül veszélyes, és személyi sérülést és/vagy a készülék súlyos károsodását 

okozhatja. 

6. A hősugárzás akadályozásának elkerülése érdekében ne takarja le a készüléket újságpapírral, terítővel, 

függönnyel stb. Ha a készülék belsejében megemelkedik a hőmérséklet, az tüzet, a készülék károsodását 

és/vagy személyi sérülést okozhat. 

7. Ne csatlakoztassa ezt a készüléket a fali aljzathoz, amíg minden csatlakoztatás nem történt meg. 

8. Ne üzemeltesse ezt a készüléket fejjel lefelé, mert túlmelegedhet és kárt okozhat. 

9. Ne erőltesse a kapcsolókat, gombokat és/vagy vezetékeket. 

10. Amikor kihúzza a tápkábelt a konnektorból, fogja meg a dugót; ne húzza a kábelt. 

11. Ne tisztítsa ezt a készüléket kémiai oldószerekkel, mert azok károsíthatják a felületet. Használjon tiszta, 

száraz rongyot. 

12. Csak az ezen a készüléken megadott feszültséget szabad használni. A készüléknek a megadottnál magasabb 

feszültséggel történő használata veszélyes, és tüzet, a készülék károsodását és/vagy személyi sérülést okozhat. 

Nem vállalunk felelősséget a készüléknek a megadottól eltérő feszültséggel történő használatából eredő 

károkért. 

13. A villámcsapás okozta károk megelőzése érdekében villámcsapás idején tartsa a hálózati kábelt és a kültéri 

antennákat leválasztva a fali konnektorról vagy erről a készülékről. 

14. FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Soha ne próbálja meg kinyitni ezt a készüléket módosítás, beállítás vagy javítás 

céljából! Minden szervizeléssel forduljon hivatalos szervizközponthoz. 

15. Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem kívánja használni, húzza ki a hálózati tápkábelt a konnektorból. 

16. A készülék mozgatása előtt húzza ki a hálózati tápkábelt a fali konnektorból. 

17. Kondenzáció képződhet, ha a környezeti hőmérséklet hirtelen megváltozik. Húzza ki a tápkábelt a fali 

konnektorból, és hagyja kikapcsolva a készüléket, amíg a kondenzáció teljesen meg nem szárad. 

18. Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig használja, felmelegedhet. Kapcsolja ki a készüléket, majd hagyja lehűlni. 

19. A készüléket olyan konnektor közelében helyezze el, ahol a tápkábel könnyen elérhető. 

20. Az akkumulátorokat nem szabad túlzott hőhatásnak, például napfénynek, tűznek vagy hasonlónak kitenni. Az 

akkumulátorok ártalmatlanításakor tartsa be a területi előírásokat. 

21. A fejhallgatóból származó túlzott hangnyomás halláskárosodást okozhat. 

22. Ez a termék nem használható csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, illetve 

tapasztalat és ismeretek hiányában nem rendelkező személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is) által, kivéve, ha a 

biztonságukért felelős személy felügyeli vagy oktatja őket a termék használatára. A gyermekeket felügyelni 

kell, hogy ne játsszanak a termékkel. 

23. Ez a termék nem arra szolgál, hogy külső időzítővel vagy külön távirányítóval működjön. 



3.  

P a nel   

 
1.USB: USB -port. USB-eszközök töltése vagy 

hangfájlok lejátszása. 
 

2.STANDBY: A működés felfüggesztéséhez és az 
energiatakarékossághoz, amikor a rendszer nincs 
használatban, nyomja meg a STANDBY 
üzemmódba való belépéshez. A működés 
folytatásához nyomja meg ismét. 

3.SOURCE: Nyomja meg ezt a gombot a BT, 
WIRE, COAXIAL, OPTICAL, FM, USB 
források közötti váltáshoz. 

 

4. LED KIJELZŐ: Megjeleníti a hangszóró 

állapotát. 
 

5.X DRIVE: Nyomja meg a gombot az X DRIVE 
basszuserősítés engedélyezéséhez/letiltásához. 

 

6.-/+: A hangerő és az FX paraméterek 

beállítása. 
 

7. MIC1 IN: 1/4" Mikrofon bemeneti csatlakozó 
 

8.MIC2 IN: 1/4" Mikrofon bemeneti csatlakozó 
I 

9. EFFECTS: Nyomja meg ezt a gombot a menü MICROPHONE VOLUME, ECHO EFFECT, BASS, 

TREBLE közötti váltáshoz, beállítása a +/- gombokkal. 
 

10. FÉNYEK: Nyomja meg a világítási módok közötti váltáshoz: LED1, LED2, LED3, LED4, OFF 
 

11. : USB/BT módban a következő dalra ugrás. Ugrás a következő állomáshoz FM üzemmódban. 
 

12. : USB/BT bemeneti üzemmódban: Nyomja meg egy zeneszám lejátszásához/megnyitásához. FM 

üzemmódban: Nyomja meg az FM frekvenciák kereséséhez. 
 

13. : USB/BT bemeneti módban az előző dalra ugrás. Átváltás az előző állomásra FM üzemmódban. 
 

14. BEMENETI KÁBEL: 1/8" kiegészítő audiobemenet 
 

15. TÖLTÉSJELZŐ LED 
 

16. FM antenna csatlakozó 
 

17. KOAXIÁLIS DIGITÁLIS AUDIO BEMENET 
 

18. OPTIKAI DIGITÁLIS AUDIO BEMENET 
 

19. KIMENETI CSATLAKOZÓ HANGSZÓRÓKHOZ 
 

20.AC BEMENET:AC 100V-240V~,50/60Hz. 
 

21. BE- ÉS KIKAPCSOLÁS: Nyomja meg ezt a kapcsolót a készülék be- és kikapcsolásához. 



4.  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
 

  
 

  
 

  

T á vir ányít ó   
 

1.STANDBY: Készenléti állapot be/ki.  
 

2. SZÁMOK 0~9: Ezek a billentyűk USB forrás 
módban közvetlenül egy zeneszám, FM módban pedig 
közvetlenül egy frekvencia lejátszására szolgálnak. 
Pl.: Az USB lejátszási lista 12. számának 
lejátszásához nyomja meg az "1" és utána a "2" 
számbillentyűt. 

 

3.VOL-: A hangerő csökkentése. 
 

4. /CH-: Az előző dal lejátszása a 

" /CH-" megnyomásával USB/BT bemeneti 
módban. Az előző csatorna kiválasztása az „ 

/CH-"megnyomásával FM bemeneti 
üzemmódban. 

 

5. : Lejátszás/szünet USB/BT módban. FM módban 

nyomja meg a gombot a teljes automatikus kereséshez. 
 

6. /TU-: Egy dal gyors visszatekerése a 
" /TU-" megnyomásával USB bemeneti üzemmódban. 

Válassza ki a rádióállomást a 
" /TU-" megnyomásával FM bemeneti üzemmódban.  

  
7. /TU+: A dal gyors előretekerése a 

" /TU+" megnyomásával USB-bemeneti üzemmódban. 
Válassza ki a rádiócsatornát a 

" /TU+" megnyomásával FM bemeneti üzemmódban. 
  
8. /CH+: A következő dal lejátszása a 

" /CH+" megnyomásával USB/BT bemeneti módban. 

A következő állomás kiválasztása " /CH+" 

megnyomásával az FM bemeneti módban.  
 

9.VOL+: A hangerő növelése. 
 

10.MUTE: Nyomja meg a hang be/ki kapcsolásához. 

 

11. EQUALIZER: Nyomja meg az equalizer váltásához az EQ 1 (NORMAL), EQ2 (ROCK), EQ 3 
(POP), EQ 4 (CLASSIC), EQ 5 (JAZZ), EQ 6 (COUNTRY) között. 

12. SOURCE: Nyomja meg a forrás megváltoztatásához a BT, WIRE, COAXIAL, OPTICAL, FM, USB között. 



5.  

Bluetooth 
 

  
 

Nyomja meg a SOURCE gombot, a kijelzőn villogni fog a "BT" felirat, miközben eszközöket keres. A 
Bluetooth eszközön válassza ki az "AKAI DSS MX5" lehetőséget a kapcsolat létrehozásához. A kapcsolat 
sikeres létrehozása után egy hangjelzést hall, és a kijelzőn a "BT" felirat megszűnik villogni. 

 

USB 

 
 

Ez a készülék automatikusan USB üzemmódba vált, ha USB pendrive-ot helyez be, vagy a SOURCE gombbal válthat 

az üzemmódok között, az USB üzemmódban a képernyőn megjelenik az "USB" felirat. Támogatott hangfájltípusok: 

MP3, AAC, WAV, FLAC, WMA. 

 

 

2 

BEMENETI KÁBEL 

BEMENETI KÁBEL 2 

1 

 

Bluetooth 
 

Bluetooth 
 
 

 
 

AKAIDSSMx5 
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Hangkeverés a mikrofonnal 
 

 
 

Csatlakoztasson egy dinamikus mikrofont az 1/4"-os bemenethez. A mikrofon hangerejének beállításához nyomja 
meg egyszer az EFFECT gombot, a kijelzőn megjelenik a "2U**". A + & - gombokkal állítsa be a mikrofon 
hangerejét. 

 

 

FM rádió működése 
1. A rádiófunkciók használata előtt fel kell szerelnie a mellékelt antennát. Állítsa be az antennát az optimális vétel 
érdekében. 
2. Nyomja meg a [SOURCE] gombot az FM üzemmód kiválasztásához.. 
3. Nyomja meg a CH+/CH- gombot a távirányítón, vagy nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a felső panel 
[ / ] gombját a többi rádió előbeállításra való váltáshoz. 
4. A rádiófrekvencia kézi beállításához nyomja meg a távirányító TU+/TU- gombját, vagy nyomja meg a 
[    / ] gombot a felső panelen. 
(A távirányító számbillentyűje közvetlenül kiválaszthatja a frekvenciát. Például a "8,8,1" billentyűkkel a 88,1 MHz, 
az "1,0,4,0" billentyűkkel a 104,0MHz billentyűkkel a 88,1 MHz, a "1,0,4,0" billentyűkkel a 104,0MHz). 
Nyomja meg a PLAY gombot a távirányítón vagy a [ ] gombot a felső panelen, a készülék magától 
beolvassa a rádiócsatornákat az alacsony frekvenciától a magas frekvenciáig, és egyenként megjegyzi a 
csatornákat. 

 

 

Akkumulátor 
AC (hálózati) üzemmódban az akkumulátor automatikusan töltődik. Az akkumulátor töltését lassan villogó 

piros fény jelzi. Amikor teljesen feltöltődött, zöld fény jelenik meg. 

Egyenáramú (akkumulátor) üzemmódban zöld fény jelzi, hogy az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje megtelt. Ha 

az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje alacsony, piros fény jelenik meg. Ez azt jelzi, hogy az akkumulátort azonnal 

fel kell tölteni, különben a hangszóró kikapcsol. 
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Cs atl ako zási d i agram 

Megjegyzés: 
- Csatlakoztatáskor mindig húzza ki a készüléket a hálózatból.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy minden csatlakoztatás biztonságos-e.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy mindkét hangszóró a megfelelő, kijelölt pozícióban van-e
csatlakoztatva.

Műszaki adatok 

FM Antenna 

LF (Subwoofer) LF meghajtó mérete 2 x 12" 

MF (fő hangszóró) LF meghajtó mérete 6.5" 

HF (fő hangszóró) meghajtó mérete 1"+3" 

Energiafogyasztás 

Frekvenciaválasz 

Áramforrás 
Bluetooth verzió 

Bluetooth csatorna átviteli teljesítménye 

Akkumulátor feszültség 

Akkumulátor típusa 

PMPO teljesítmény 

RMS teljesítmény 

FM rádió funkció/ frekvencia 

Támogatott hangformátumok 

Töltési idő 

Lejátszási idő 

Frekvenciaválasz 

Impedancia 

S/N arány 

Torzítás 

180W 

30Hz-20KHz 

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3

0.2dBm

12V

Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W

200 W
87.5-108MHz 
MP3/WMA

2 óra

2-3 óra

30HZ-20KHz 
4ohm

78dB

1% (5W)
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Tart o zé k ok   
 

1 db -------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Használati útmutató 

1 db ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Távirányító 

1 db ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ FM antenna 

1db --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Tápkábel 

1 db ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Wireless mikrofon 
 
 

 

ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS BERENDEZÉSEK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA 

Ez a terméken vagy a csomagoláson található szimbólum azt jelenti, 

hogy a terméket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként kezelni. Ne dobja 

a háztartási hulladékba az élettartama végén, hanem vigye el 

újrahasznosításra egy gyűjtőhelyre. Ez segít a környezet védelmében, 

és megelőzi a környezetre és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt negatív 

következményeket. 

A legközelebbi gyűjtőközpont megtalálása: 

- Kapcsolatfelvétel a helyi hatósággal 

- Látogasson el a http://www.ktvktvf.zoldhatosag.hu weboldalra. 

- Kérjen további információkat attól az üzlettől, ahol a terméket vásárolta. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

IMPORTÁLÓ: SC INTERVISION TRADING-RO SRL 

I.C Brătianu Sugárút, 48-52 sz., A ép-., 5 emelet, 

504-505 szoba, Pitesti város, Arges megye, Románia 

Postafiók: 110121 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

http://www.ktvktvf.zoldhatosag.hu/


 

 

    
 

System audio z dwoma głośnikami MX5 
 
 

 

 
 

 
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
www.akai.com.ro  

http://www.akai.com.ro/
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Ważne instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
 

1. Aby uzyskać najlepszą wydajność, należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję. Przechowuj ją w 

bezpiecznym miejscu do wykorzystania w przyszłości. 

2. Ten system audio należy zainstalować w dobrze wentylowanym, chłodnym, suchym i czystym miejscu - z 

dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, źródeł ciepła, wibracji, kurzu, wilgoci i/lub zimna. Aby 

zapewnić prawidłową wentylację, należy zachować następujące minimalne odległości wokół produktu. 

Góra: 10 cm (4 cale) Tył: 10 cm (4 cale) Boki: 10 cm (4 cale) 

3. Aby uniknąć pogorszenia jakości dźwięku, urządzenie należy umieścić z dala od innych urządzeń 

elektrycznych, silników lub transformatorów. 

4. Nie należy narażać urządzenia na nagłe zmiany temperatury z niskiej na wysoką. Nie należy umieszczać 

systemu audio w środowisku o wysokiej wilgotności (na przykład w pomieszczeniu z nawilżaczem), aby 

zapobiec kondensacji wewnątrz urządzenia, co może spowodować porażenie prądem, pożar, uszkodzenie 

urządzenia i/lub obrażenia ciała. 

5. Należy unikać instalowania urządzenia w miejscach, gdzie mogą spadać obce przedmioty i/lub gdzie może 

być ono narażone na kapanie lub rozpryskiwanie wody. 

6. Nigdy nie należy umieszczać przedmiotów na urządzeniu, ponieważ mogą one spowodować jego uszkodzenie 

lub odbarwienie. 

Nigdy nie umieszczaj świec, zapalonych przedmiotów lub pojemników z płynami, takich jak wazony, na 

urządzeniu, ponieważ jest to bardzo niebezpieczne i może spowodować obrażenia ciała i/lub poważne 

uszkodzenie urządzenia. 

6. Nie należy przykrywać urządzenia gazetami, obrusami, zasłonami itp. w celu uniknięcia zablokowania 

promieniowania cieplnego. Wzrost temperatury wewnątrz urządzenia może spowodować pożar, uszkodzenie 

urządzenia i/lub obrażenia ciała. 

7. Nie podłączaj urządzenia do gniazdka ściennego, dopóki wszystkie połączenia nie zostaną wykonane. 

8. Nie używaj urządzenia do góry nogami, ponieważ może się przegrzać i spowodować uszkodzenie. 

9. Nie wolno naciskać przełączników, przycisków i/lub kabli. 

10. Podczas odłączania przewodu zasilającego od gniazdka ściennego należy trzymać wtyczkę; nie ciągnąć za 

przewód. 

11. Nie czyścić urządzenia rozpuszczalnikami chemicznymi, ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić wykończenie. Należy 

używać czystej, suchej szmatki. 

12. Można używać wyłącznie napięcia określonego na tym urządzeniu. Korzystanie z urządzenia przy napięciu 

wyższym niż podane jest niebezpieczne i może spowodować pożar, uszkodzenie urządzenia i/lub obrażenia 

ciała. Nie ponosimy żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody wynikające z używania tego urządzenia z napięciem 

innym niż podane. 

13. Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom spowodowanym przez wyładowania atmosferyczne, podczas burzy przewód 

zasilający i anteny zewnętrzne powinny być odłączone od gniazdka ściennego lub urządzenia. 

14. OSTRZEŻENIE: NIGDY nie próbuj otwierać urządzenia w celu jego modyfikacji, regulacji lub naprawy! W 

przypadku napraw i konserwacji należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym. 

15.  Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy odłączyć przewód zasilający od gniazda 

ściennego. 

16. Przed przeniesieniem urządzenia należy odłączyć przewód zasilający od gniazda ściennego. 

17. W przypadku nagłej zmiany temperatury otoczenia może dojść do kondensacji pary wodnej. Odłącz przewód 

zasilający od gniazdka i pozostaw urządzenie wyłączone do czasu całkowitego wyschnięcia skroplin. 

18. Długotrwałe korzystanie z urządzenia może spowodować jego przegrzanie. Wyłącz zasilanie, a następnie 

pozwól urządzeniu ostygnąć. 

19. Urządzenie należy zainstalować w pobliżu gniazda prądu zmiennego, gdzie przewód zasilający będzie łatwo 

dostępny. 

20. Baterii nie wolno wystawiać na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, takiego jak słońce, ogień itp. Podczas utylizacji 

baterii należy przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów. 

21. Nadmierne ciśnienie akustyczne w słuchawkach może powodować utratę słuchu. 

22. Niniejszy produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnościach 

fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że są one 

nadzorowane lub zostały poinstruowane w zakresie korzystania z produktu przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich 

bezpieczeństwo. Dzieci powinny być nadzorowane, aby upewnić się, że nie bawią się produktem. 

23. Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do obsługi za pomocą zewnętrznego wyłącznika czasowego lub 

oddzielnego systemu zdalnego sterowania. 
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I 

Panel   

 
1.USB: Port USB. Umożliwia ładowanie 

urządzeń USB lub odtwarzanie plików audio. 
 

2.STANDBY: Aby zawiesić działanie i oszczędzać 
energię, gdy system nie jest używany, naciśnij 
przycisk, aby przejść do trybu STANDBY. Naciśnij 
ponownie, aby wznowić działanie. 

 
 

3.SOURCE (ŹRÓDŁO): Naciśnij ten przycisk, 
aby zmienić źródło pomiędzy BT, WIRE, 
COAXIAL, OPTICAL, FM, USB. 

 

4. WYŚWIETLACZ LED: Wyświetla status głośnika. 

 

5.X DRIVE: Naciśnij przycisk, aby 
włączyć/wyłączyć podbicie basów X DRIVE. 

 

 

6.-/+: Regulacja głośności i parametrów FX. 

7.MIC 1 IN: Gniazdo wejściowe mikrofonu 1/4" 

8.MIC 2 IN: Gniazdo wejściowe mikrofonu 1/4" 

9. EFFECTS (EFEKTY): Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby przełączać menu między MICROPHONE VOLUME, 

ECHO EFFECT, BASS, TREBLE, wyreguluj za pomocą przycisków +/-. 

 
10.LIGHTS (ŚWIATŁA): Naciśnij, aby przełączać między trybami oświetlenia: LED1, LED2, LED3, 

LED4, WYŁ. 
 

11. : Przełączanie do następnego utworu w trybie USB/BT. Przejście do następnej stacji w trybie FM. 
 

12. : W trybie wejścia USB/BT: Naciśnij, aby odtworzyć/otworzyć utwór. W trybie FM: Naciśnij, aby 

skanować częstotliwości FM. 
 

13. : Przejście do poprzedniego utworu w trybie wejścia USB/BT. Przełączanie do poprzedniej stacji w trybie 

FM. 
 

14. WEJŚCIE LINIOWE pomocnicze wejście audio 1/8" 
 

15. WSKAŹNIK NAŁADOWANIA LED 
 

16. Port anteny FM 
 

17. KONCENTRYCZNE CYFROWE WEJŚCIE AUDIO 
 

18. OPTYCZNE CYFROWE WEJŚCIE AUDIO 
 

19. GNIAZDO WYJŚCIOWE GŁOŚNIKA 
 

20. WEJŚCIE AC: AC 100V-240V~, 50/60Hz. 
 

21. PRZEŁĄCZNIK ZASILANIA: Naciśnij ten przełącznik, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć urządzenie. 
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P i l ot zd aln e go s t e rowani a   
 

1. STANDBY: Włączanie/wyłączanie trybu gotowości.  
 

2. PRZYCISKI NUMERYCZNE 0~9: Przyciski 
te służą do bezpośredniego odtwarzania utworu 
w trybie źródła USB lub częstotliwości 
bezpośrednio w trybie FM. 
Przykład: Aby odtworzyć 12. utwór na liście 
odtwarzania USB, naciśnij przycisk 
numeryczny "1", a następnie "2". 

 

3. VOL-:  Zmniejszenie głośności. 
 

4. /CH-: Odtwarzanie poprzedniego utworu przez 
naciśnięcie przycisku 

" /CH-" w  tr yb i e  w e jś  c i a 
USB/BT. Wybierz poprzedni kanał, 
naciskając przycisk " /CH-" w 
trybie wejścia FM. 

 

5. : Odtwarzanie/pauza w trybie USB/BT. W 

trybie FM naciśnij, aby rozpocząć pełne 

automatyczne wyszukiwanie. 
 

 
6. /TU- : Szybkie przewijanie utworu do tyłu przez 

naciśnięcie przycisku 
" /TU-" w trybie wejścia USB.  
Wybierz stację radiową, naciskając przycisk 
" /TU-" w trybie wejścia FM.   

 

7. /TU+ : Szybkie przewijanie utworu do przodu 
przez naciśnięcie przycisku 

" /TU+" w trybie wejścia USB.  
Wybierz kanał radiowy, naciskając przycisk 
" /TU+" w trybie wejścia FM.  

8. /CH+ : Odtwórz następny utwór, naciskając 
przycisk 

" /CH+" w trybie wejścia USB/BT.  

Wybierz następną pozycję, naciskając przycisk " 

/CH+" 

w trybie wejścia FM.  
 

9. VOL+: Zwiększenie głośności. 
 

10. WYCISZ: Naciśnij, aby wyciszyć/wyłączyć wyciszenie. 
 

 
11. EQ: Naciśnij, aby zmienić EQ pomiędzy EQ 1 (NORMAL), EQ 2 (ROCK), EQ 3 (POP), EQ 4 

(CLASSIC), EQ 5 (JAZZ), EQ 6 (COUNTRY). 

12. SOURCE: Naciśnij, aby zmienić źródło pomiędzy BT, WIRE, COAXIAL, OPTICAL, FM, USB. 
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Bluetooth 
 

  
 

Naciśnij przycisk SOURCE (ŹRÓDŁO) na wyświetlaczu będzie migać "BT" podczas wyszukiwania 
urządzeń. Na urządzeniu Bluetooth wybierz "AKAI DSS MX5", aby nawiązać połączenie. Usłyszysz 
sygnał dźwiękowy, a napis "BT" na ekranie przestanie migać po pomyślnym nawiązaniu połączenia. 

 

USB 

 
 

Urządzenie automatycznie przełączy się w tryb USB po włożeniu pamięci USB lub można użyć przycisku SOURCE 
do przełączania między trybami, "USB" pojawi się na ekranie w trybie USB. Obsługiwane typy plików audio: MP3, 

AAC, WAV, FLAC, WMA. 

 

 

2 

WEJŚCIE LINIOWE 

WEJŚCIE LINIOWE 2 

1 

Bluetooth 
 

Bluetooth 
 
 

 
 

AKAI DSS Mx5 
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Miksowanie dźwięku za pomocą mikrofonu 
 

 
 

Podłącz mikrofon dynamiczny do wejścia 1/4". Aby wyregulować głośność mikrofonu, naciśnij raz przycisk 

EFFECT, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się "2U**". Użyj przycisków + i -, aby wyregulować głośność mikrofonu. 
 

 

Działanie radia FM 
1 Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z funkcji radia należy podłączyć dostarczoną antenę. Wyreguluj antenę, aby 
uzyskać optymalny odbiór. 
2.Naciśnij przycisk [SOURCE], aby wybrać tryb FM. 

 

3. Naciśnij przycisk CH+/CH- na pilocie zdalnego sterowania lub naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk [ / ] 
na panelu górnym, aby przełączyć na inne zaprogramowane stacje radiowe.   
4. Naciśnij przycisk TU+/TU- na pilocie zdalnego sterowania lub naciśnij przycisk [ /  ] 
na panelu górnym, aby ręcznie ustawić częstotliwość radiową.   
(Klawisz numeryczny na pilocie zdalnego sterowania umożliwia bezpośredni wybór częstotliwości. Na przykład 
wprowadzając klawisze "8,8,1" dla 88,1 MHz, klawisze "1,0,4,0" dla 104,0 MHz). 
Naciśnij przycisk PLAY na pilocie zdalnego sterowania lub naciśnij przycisk [ ] na górnym panelu, 
urządzenie samo przeskanuje kanały radiowe od niskich do wysokich częstotliwości i zapamięta kanały jeden 
po drugim. 

 

 

Bateria 
W trybie AC (zasilania) akumulator ładuje się automatycznie. Powoli migające czerwone światło wskazuje, 

że bateria jest ładowana. Po pełnym naładowaniu na wyświetlaczu pojawi się zielone światło. 

W trybie DC (akumulatora) zielone światło wskazuje, że poziom naładowania akumulatora jest pełny. Jeśli 

poziom naładowania akumulatora jest niski, wyświetlane jest czerwone światło. Oznacza to konieczność 

natychmiastowego naładowania akumulatora, w przeciwnym razie głośnik wyłączy się. 
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Schem a t  połączeń 

Uwaga: 
- Podczas wykonywania połączeń należy zawsze odłączać urządzenie od zasilania.
- Sprawdź, czy wszystkie połączenia są wykonane prawidłowo.
- Upewnij się, że oba głośniki są podłączone we właściwej pozycji.

Antena FM 

Spec y f i kac j a 

Rozmiar przetwornika LF (subwoofer) 2 x 12" 

Rozmiar przetwornika MF (głośnik główny) 6.5" 

Rozmiar przetwornika HF (głośnik główny) 1"+3" 

Zużycie energii 

Pasmo przenoszenia 

Źródło zasilania 

Wersja Bluetooth 

Moc nadawania kanału Bluetooth 

Napięcie akumulatora 

Typ akumulatora 

Moc PMPO 

Moc RMS 

Funkcja/częstotliwość radia FM 

Obsługiwane formaty audio 

Czas ładowania 

Czas odtwarzania 

Pasmo przenoszenia 

Impedancja 
Stosunek S/N 

Zniekształcenia 

180W 

30Hz-20KHz 

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3

0.2dBm

12V

Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W

200 W
87,5-108 MHz 
MP3/WMA

2 godziny

2-3 godziny

30 Hz-20 kHz 
4ohm

78dB

1% (5W)
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A k ceso ria 
 

 

 

Instrukcja obsługi----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 szt. 
Pilot zdalnego sterowania --------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 szt. 
Antena FM --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 szt. 
Kabel zasilający---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 szt. 
Mikrofon bezprzewodowy ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 szt. 

 

 

 

 
UTYLIZACJA SPRZĘTU ELEKTRYCZNEGO I ELEKTRONICZNEGO 

A en symbol na produkcie lub opakowaniu oznacza, że produkt nie powinien 
być traktowany jako odpad domowy. Nie wyrzucaj go wraz z odpadami 
domowymi na koniec jego życia, lecz oddaj do punktu zbiórki w celu 
recyklingu. W ten sposób pomożesz chronić środowisko i będziesz w stanie 
zapobiec wszelkim negatywnym skutkom, jakie miałoby to dla środowiska i 
zdrowia ludzi. 

Aby znaleźć najbliższe centrum skupu: 

- Skontaktuj się z władzami lokalnymi 

- Wejdź na stronę www.mos.gov.pl 

- Poproś o dodatkowe informacje w sklepie, w którym kupiłeś produkt. 
 

 
 

 

 
IMPORTER: Spółka INTERVISION TRADING-RO 

Spółka z o.o. 

Bld. I.C Brătianu, nr. 48-52, budynek A, p. 5, 

pokój 504-505, miasto Pitesti, woj. Arges, Rumunia 

Kod pocztowy 110121 

 

 

 

 

 

    

http://www.mos.gov.pl/


 

 

    
 

 

Audio systém se dvěma reproduktory MX 5 
 
 

 

 
 

 
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

www.akai.com.ro  

http://www.akai.com.ro/
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Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny 
 

1. Chcete-li dosáhnout nejlepšího výkonu, přečtěte si pozorně tento návod. Uschovejte ji na bezpečném místě 

pro budoucí použití. 

2. Tento audiosystém instalujte na dobře větraném, chladném, suchém a čistém místě - mimo dosah přímého 

slunečního světla, zdrojů tepla, vibrací, prachu, vlhkosti a/nebo chladu. Pro správné větrání ponechte kolem 

tohoto výrobku následující minimální vzdálenosti. 

Horní část: 10 cm (4 palce) Zadní část: 10 cm (4 palce) Boční části: 10 cm (4 palce) 

3. Umístěte tento přístroj mimo dosah jiných elektrických spotřebičů, motorů nebo transformátorů, aby nedošlo 

ke zhoršení kvality zvuku. 

4. Nevystavujte tuto jednotku náhlým změnám teploty z nízké na vysokou. Neumisťujte audiosystém do 

prostředí s vysokou vlhkostí (například do místnosti se zvlhčovačem vzduchu), aby nedocházelo ke 

kondenzaci vlhkosti uvnitř této jednotky, která může způsobit úraz elektrickým proudem, požár, poškození 

této jednotky a/nebo zranění osob. 

5. Neinstalujte tuto jednotku na místa, kam by mohly spadnout cizí předměty a/nebo kde by mohla být 

vystavena kapání nebo stříkající vodě. 

6. Na tuto jednotku nikdy neumisťujte žádné předměty, protože by mohly poškodit nebo změnit barvu jednotky. 

7. Na jednotku nikdy neumisťujte svíčky, zapálené předměty nebo nádoby s tekutinami, jako jsou vázy, protože 

je to velmi nebezpečné a může to způsobit zranění osob a/nebo vážné poškození jednotky. 

6.    Nezakrývejte tuto jednotku novinami, ubrusem, záclonou apod. abyste nezabránili tepelnému vyzařování. 

Pokud se teplota uvnitř této jednotky zvýší, může to způsobit požár, poškození této jednotky a/nebo zranění 

osob. 

7. Nepřipojujte tuto jednotku do zásuvky, dokud nejsou dokončena všechna připojení. 

8. Nepoužívejte tuto jednotku vzhůru nohama, protože by se mohla přehřát a způsobit poškození. 

9. Nepoužívejte sílu na spínače, tlačítka a/nebo kabely. 

10. Při odpojování napájecího kabelu ze zásuvky držte zástrčku; netahejte za kabel. 

11. Nečistěte tento přístroj chemickými rozpouštědly, protože mohou poškodit povrchovou úpravu. Používejte 

čistý, suchý hadřík. 

12. Používejte pouze napětí uvedené na tomto přístroji. Použití této jednotky s vyšším napětím, než je uvedeno, je 

nebezpečné a může vést k požáru, poškození této jednotky a/nebo zranění osob. Nepřebíráme žádnou 

odpovědnost za škody vzniklé v důsledku používání této jednotky s jiným než uvedeným napětím. 

13. Abyste zabránili škodám způsobeným bleskem, mějte během bouřky napájecí kabel a venkovní antény 

odpojené od zásuvky nebo od této jednotky. 

14. UPOZORNĚNÍ: NIKDY se nepokoušejte otevřít tuto jednotku za účelem její úpravy, seřízení nebo opravy! 

Veškeré servisní práce svěřte autorizovanému servisnímu středisku. 

15. Pokud nemáte v úmyslu tuto jednotku delší dobu používat, odpojte síťový kabel ze zásuvky. 

16. Před přemístěním tohoto přístroje odpojte síťovou šňůru od elektrické zásuvky. 

17. Při náhlé změně okolní teploty může dojít ke kondenzaci vodní páry. Odpojte napájecí kabel od síťové 

zásuvky a nechte přístroj vypnutý, dokud kondenzace zcela nevyschne. 
18. Při dlouhodobém používání se může přístroj zahřát. Vypněte napájení a poté jej nechte vychladnout. 

19. Instalujte tuto jednotku v blízkosti zásuvky střídavého proudu, kam snadno dosáhne napájecí kabel. 

20. Baterie by neměly být vystaveny nadměrnému teplu, například slunečnímu záření, ohni a podobně. Při 

likvidaci baterií dodržujte regionální předpisy. 

21.  Nadměrný akustický tlak ze sluchátek může způsobit ztrátu sluchu. 

22. Tento výrobek není určen pro použití osobami (včetně dětí) se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo 

duševními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud nejsou pod dozorem nebo nebyly 

poučeny o používání výrobku osobou odpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost. Děti by měly být pod dohledem, aby 

se zajistilo, že si s výrobkem nebudou hrát. 

23. Tento výrobek není určen k ovládání pomocí externího časovače nebo samostatného systému dálkového 

ovládání. 
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a 

P a nel   

 
1.USB: USB port. Nabíjejte zařízení USB nebo 

přehrávejte zvukové soubory. 
 

2.STAND BY: Chcete-li pozastavit provoz a šetřit 
energii, když se systém nepoužívá, stisknutím 
přejděte do režimu STANDBY. Dalším stisknutím 
obnovíte provoz. 

 
 

3.ZDROJ: Stiskněte toto tlačítko pro přepínání 
zdrojů mezi BT, KABEL, KOAXIÁLNÍ, 
OPTICKÝ, FM, USB . 

 

4. LED DISPLEJ: Zobrazuje stav reproduktoru. 
 

5. X DRIVE: Stiskněte tlačítko pro 

zapnutí/vypnutí zesílení basů X DRIVE . 
 

 

6. -/+: Nastavte hlasitost a parametry FX. 
 

7. MIC 1 IN: 1/4" vstup pro mikrofon 
 

8. MIC 2 IN: 1/4" vstup pro mikrofon 

 
9. EFEKTY: Stiskněte toto tlačítko pro přepínání 

menu mezi HLASITOSTÍ MIKRO, ECHO 

EFEKT, BASS, TREBLE, Nastavení pomocí 

tlačítek +/- 
 

10. SVĚTLA: Stiskněte pro přepínání mezi režimy osvětlení: LED1, LED2, LED3 , LED4, OFF 

1 1.  : Přechod na další skladbu v režimu USB/BT. Přechod na další stanici v režimu FM . 

12. : V režimu vstupu USB/BT: Stiskněte pro přehrávání/zastavení skladby. V režimu FM: Stisknutím 

vyhledáte frekvence FM. 
 

13. : Přechod na předchozí skladbu v režimu vstupu USB/BT. Přechod na předchozí stanici v režimu FM. 
 

14. DRÁTOVÝ VSTUP: 1/8" pomocný audio vstup 
 

15. LED INDIKÁTOR NABÍJENÍ 
 

16. Port antény FM 
 

17. DIGITÁLNÍ AUDIO KOAXIÁLNÍ VSTUP 
 

18. DIGITÁLNÍ AUDIO OPTICKÝ VSTUP 
 

19. VÝSTUPNÍ KONEKTOR PRO REPRODUKTOR 
 

20. VSTUP AC: AC 100V -240V~, 50/60Hz. 
 

21. SPÍNAČ NAPÁJENÍ: Stisknutím tohoto vypínače zapnete nebo vypnete jednotku. 
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Dálk ové o vládání   
 

1. STAND BY : Standby zapnut/vypnut.  
 

2. ČÍSELNÁ TLAČÍTKA 0~9: Tato tlačítka se 
používají k přímému přehrávání skladby v 
režimu zdroje USB nebo frekvence přímo v 
režimu FM. 
Příklad: Chcete-li přehrát 12. skladbu v 
seznamu skladeb USB, stiskněte číselnou 
klávesu „1“ a poté „2“ . 

 

3. V OL- : Ke snížení hlasitosti. 
 

4. /CH- : Přehrajte předchozí skladbu stisknutím 
" /CH-" v režimu vstupu USB/BT. 
Vyberte předchozí kanál stisknutím 
tlačítka " /CH-" v režimu vstupu 
FM . 

 

5. : Přehrávání/pauza v režimu USB/BT. V 

režimu FM stiskněte pro plně automatické 

vyhledávání. 
 

 
6. /TU- : Rychlé přetočení skladby zpět stisknutím 

" /TU-" v režimu vstupu USB . 
vyberte rozhlasovou stanici stisknutím 
" /TU-" v režimu vstupu FM .  

 

7. /TU+: Rychle přetočení skladby vpřed stisknutím 
"  /TU+" v režimu vstupu USB .  
Stisknutím vyberte rozhlasový kanál 
" /TU+" v režimu vstupu FM .  

 

8. /CH+ : Přehrajte další skladbu stisknutím "

 /CH+" v režimu vstupu USB/BT .  

Vyberte další stanici stisknutím tlačítka "   /CH+" 

ve vstupním režimu FM .  
 

9. VOL+ : Pro zvýšení hlasitosti. 
 

10. MUTE: Stiskněte pro zapnutí / vypnutí deaktivace zvuku. 
 

 
11. EKVALIZÉR: Stiskněte pro změnu ekvalizéru mezi EQ 1 (NORMAL), EQ2 (ROCK), EQ 3 (POP), 

EQ 4 (CLASSIC), EQ 5 (JAZZ), EQ 6 (COUNTRY). 

12. ZDROJ : Stiskněte pro změnu zdroje mezi BT, KABELOVÝ, KOAXIÁLNÍ, OPTICKÝ, FM, USB . 
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Bluetooth 
 

 

 
 

10 m ( 33 ft ) 

 

 

 

 

Stiskněte tlačítko SOURCE (ZDROJ), na obrazovce bude při vyhledávání zařízení blikat „BT“. Na 
zařízení Bluetooth vyberte „AKAI DSS MX5“ pro navázání spojení. Jakmile je připojení úspěšné, uslyšíte 
pípnutí a „BT“ na obrazovce přestane blikat. 

 

USB 

 
 

Tato jednotka se automaticky přepne do režimu USB po vložení USB flash disku, nebo můžete použít tlačítko 

SOURCE pro přepínání mezi režimy, na obrazovce se zobrazí „USB“ pro režim USB. Podporované typy zvukových 

souborů: MP3, AAC, WAV, FLAC, WMA. 

 

 

2 

DRÁTOVÝ VSTUP 

DRÁTOVÝ VSTUP 2 

1 

Bluetooth 
 

Bluetooth 
 
 

 
 

AKAI DSS Mx5 
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Míchání zvuku pomocí mikrofonu 
 

 
 

Ke vstupu 1/4" připojte dynamický mikrofon. Chcete-li upravit hlasitost mikrofonu, stiskněte jednou tlačítko 

EFFECT, na obrazovce se zobrazí „2U**". Hlasitost mikrofonu upravte pomocí tlačítek + & -. 
 

 

Provoz FM rádia 
1. Před použitím funkcí rádia musíte připojit dodanou anténu. Nastavte anténu pro optimální příjem. 
2. Stisknutím [SOURCE] vyberte režim FM . 
3. Stisknutím tlačítka CH+/CH- na dálkovém ovladači nebo stisknutím a podržením tlačítka [ / ] na 
horním panelu přepnete na jiné předvolené stanice rádia. 
4. Stisknutím tlačítka TU+/TU- na dálkovém ovladači nebo stisknutím tlačítka [ / ] na horním 
panelu ručně upravíte rádiovou frekvenci. 
(Číselné tlačítko na dálkovém ovladači může přímo vybrat frekvenci. Například tlačítka „8,8,1“ pro 88,1 MHz, 
tlačítka „1,0,4,0“ pro 104,0 MHz). 

Stiskněte tlačítko PLAY na dálkovém ovladači nebo stiskněte tlačítko [ ] na horním panelu, zařízení bude 
samo vyhledávat rádiové kanály od nízké frekvence k vysoké frekvenci a uloží si kanály jeden po druhém do 
paměti. 

 

Baterie 
V režimu AC se baterie nabíjí automaticky. Pomalu blikající červené světlo znamená, že se baterie nabíjí. Po 

úplném nabití se rozsvítí zelené světlo. 

V režimu DC (baterie) zelená kontrolka signalizuje, že baterie je nabitá. Pokud je úroveň nabití baterie nízká, 

zobrazí se červené světlo. To znamená, že je nutné baterii okamžitě nabít, jinak se reproduktor vypne. 



Schém a za poj e ní 

Poznámka: 
- Při zapojování vždy odpojte jednotku od zásuvky.
- Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechna připojení řádně upevněna.
- Ujistěte se, že jsou oba reproduktory připojeny ve správné určené poloze.

FM anténa 

Techni ckéúdaje 

Velikost driver-u LF (subwoofer) 2 x 12" 

Velikost driver-u MF (hlavní reproduktor) 6,5 " 

Velikost driver-u HF (hlavní reproduktor) 1"+3" 

Spotřeba energie 

Frekvenční odezva 

Zdroj napájení 

Bluetooth verze 

Vyzařovací výkon kanálu Bluetooth 

Napětí baterie 

Typ baterie 

Výkon PMPO 

RMS výkon 

Funkce FM rádia/ frekvence 

Podporované audio formáty 

Doba nabíjení 

Doba přehrávání 

Frekvenční odezva 

Impedance 

S/N poměr 

Zkreslení 

180W 

30Hz-20KHz 

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3

0,2 dBm

12V

Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W

200 W
87,5-108MHz 
MP3/WMA

2 hodiny

2-3 hodiny

30HZ-20KHz 
4ohm

78dB

1 % (5 W)

. 7



 

Příslušenství 
 

 

 

Návod k použití----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1ks 
Dálkové ovládání --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1ks 
FM anténa ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1ks 
Napájecí kabel- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1ks 

Bezdrátový mikrofon ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1ks 
 

 

 

 
LIKVIDACE ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ 

Tento symbol na výrobku nebo obalu znamená, že by se s výrobkem nemělo 
nakládat jako s komunálním odpadem. Po skončení životnosti nevyhazujte 
zařízeni do komunálního odpadu, ale odneste je do sběrného střediska k 
recyklaci. Pomůžete tak chránit životní prostředí a budete moci předejít 
případným negativním důsledkům, které by to mělo na životní prostředí a lidské 
zdraví. 

Vyhledání nejbližšího sběrného střediska: 

-kontaktujte místní úřady 

- Přístup na webové stránky: http://www.asekol.cz/asekol/ 

- Vyžádejte si další informace od obchodu, kde jste výrobek zakoupili. 
 

 
 

 

 

 
DOVOZCE: SC INTERVISION TRADING-RO SRL 

Ul. I.C Bratianu, č. 48-52, budova A, poschodí 5, 

kancelář 504-505, město Pitesti, okres Arges, Rumunsko 

PSČ: 110121 
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Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny 
 

1.   Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepší výkon, pozorne si prečítajte tento návod. Uschovajte si ho na bezpečnom mieste 

pre budúce použitie. 

2. Tento audiosystém nainštalujte na dobre vetranom, chladnom, suchom a čistom mieste - mimo dosahu 

priameho slnečného svetla, zdrojov tepla, vibrácií, prachu, vlhkosti a/alebo chladu. Pre správne vetranie 

ponechajte okolo tohto výrobku nasledujúce minimálne vzdialenosti. 

Horná časť: 10 cm (4 palce) Zadná časť: 10 cm (4 palce) Bočné časti: 10 cm (4 palce) 

3. Umiestnite toto zariadenie mimo iných elektrických spotrebičov, motorov alebo transformátorov, aby ste 

zabránili zhoršeniu kvality zvuku. 

4. Nevystavujte túto jednotku náhlym zmenám teploty zo studenej na horúcu. Audio systém neumiestňujte do 

prostredia s vysokou vlhkosťou (napríklad do miestnosti so zvlhčovačom vzduchu), aby ste zabránili 

kondenzácii vlhkosti vo vnútri tejto jednotky, ktorá môže spôsobiť úraz elektrickým prúdom, požiar, 

poškodenie tejto jednotky a/alebo zranenie osôb. 

5. Neinštalujte túto jednotku na miesta, kde by na ňu mohli spadnúť cudzie predmety a/alebo kde by mohla byť 

vystavená kvapkajúcej alebo striekajúcej vode. 

6. Nikdy neumiestňujte predmety na hornú časť tejto jednotky, pretože môžu poškodiť alebo zmeniť farbu 

jednotky. 

Na jednotku nikdy neumiestňujte sviečky, zapálené predmety alebo nádoby s tekutinami, ako sú vázy, pretože 

je to mimoriadne nebezpečné a môže to spôsobiť zranenie osôb a/alebo vážne poškodenie jednotky. 

6. Túto jednotku nezakrývajte novinami, obrusom, závesom a pod. aby ste nebránili tepelnému žiareniu. Ak sa 

teplota vo vnútri tejto jednotky zvýši, môže to spôsobiť požiar, poškodenie tejto jednotky a/alebo zranenie 

osôb. 

7. Nepripájajte túto jednotku do elektrickej zásuvky, kým nie sú dokončené všetky pripojenia. 

8. Nepoužívajte túto jednotku hore nohami, pretože sa môže prehriať a spôsobiť poškodenie. 

9. Nepoužívajte silu na spínače, tlačidlá a/alebo káble. 

10. Pri odpojovaní napájacieho kábla od sieťovej zásuvky držte zástrčku; neťahajte za kábel. 

11. Tento prístroj nečistite chemickými rozpúšťadlami, pretože môžu poškodiť povrchovú úpravu. Používajte 

čistú, suchú handričku. 

12. Používajte len napätie uvedené na tomto prístroji. Používanie tejto jednotky s vyšším napätím, ako je 

uvedené, je nebezpečné a môže spôsobiť požiar, poškodenie tejto jednotky a/alebo zranenie osôb. Nenesieme 

žiadnu zodpovednosť za škody vzniknuté v dôsledku používania tejto jednotky s iným ako uvedeným 

napätím. 

13. Aby ste predišli poškodeniu spôsobenému bleskom, počas búrky s bleskom nechajte napájací kábel a 

vonkajšie antény odpojené od sieťovej zásuvky alebo od tejto jednotky. 

14. POZOR: NIKDY sa nepokúšajte otvárať túto jednotku s cieľom jej úpravy, nastavenia alebo opravy! Všetky 

servisné práce zverte autorizovanému servisnému stredisku. 

15. Ak nemáte v úmysle používať túto jednotku dlhší čas, odpojte sieťový kábel od elektrickej zásuvky. 

16. Pred premiestňovaním tohto prístroja odpojte sieťovú šnúru od elektrickej zásuvky. 

17. Pri náhlej zmene okolitej teploty sa môže tvoriť kondenzát. Odpojte napájací kábel od sieťovej zásuvky a 

nechajte prístroj vypnutý, kým kondenzácia úplne nevyschne. 

18. Pri dlhodobom používaní tohto prístroja sa môže zahriať. Vypnite napájanie a potom ho nechajte vychladnúť. 

19. Túto jednotku nainštalujte v blízkosti zásuvky striedavého prúdu, kam ľahko dosiahne napájací kábel. 

20. Batérie by nemali byť vystavené nadmernému teplu, napríklad slnečnému žiareniu, ohňu a podobne. Pri 

likvidácii batérií dodržiavajte regionálne predpisy. 

21.  Nadmerný akustický tlak zo slúchadiel môže spôsobiť stratu sluchu. 

22. Tento výrobok nie je určený na používanie osobami (vrátane detí) so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo 

duševnými schopnosťami alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, pokiaľ na ne nedohliadla alebo ich 

nepoučila o používaní výrobku osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť. Deti by mali byť pod dohľadom, aby sa 

zabezpečilo, že sa s výrobkom nebudú hrať. 

23. Tento výrobok nie je určený na ovládanie pomocou externého časovača alebo samostatného systému 

diaľkového ovládania. 
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P a nel   

 
1.USB: USB port. Nabíjajte zariadenia USB 

alebo prehrávajte zvukové súbory. 
 

2.STANDBY: Ak chcete pozastaviť prevádzku a 
ušetriť energiu, keď sa systém nepoužíva, stlačte 
pre vstup do režimu STANDBY. Opätovným 
stlačením obnovíte prevádzku. 

 
 

3.ZDROJ: Stlačením tohto tlačidla prepínate 
zdroje medzi BT, KÁBEL, KOAXIÁLNY, 
OPTICKÝ, FM, USB. 

 

4. LED DISPLEJ: Zobrazuje stav reproduktora. 
 

5. X DRIVE: Stlačte tlačidlo pre 

zapnutie/vypnutie zosilnenia basov X DRIVE . 
 

 

6. -/+: Nastavte hlasitosť a parametre FX. 
 

7. MIC 1 IN: 1/4" Vstupný konektor pre mikrofón 
 

8. MIC 2 IN: 1/4" Vstupný konektor pre mikrofón 

a 

 

9. EFEKTY: Stlačte toto tlačidlo pre prepínanie menu medzi HLASITOSŤOU MIKROFÓNU, ECHO 

EFEKT, BASS, TREBLE, Nastavte pomocou tlačidiel +/- 
 

10. SVETLÁ: Stlačte tlačidlo pre prepínanie medzi režimami osvetlenia: LED1, LED2, LED3 , LED4, 
ZASTAVIŤ 

 

1 1. : Prejdite na nasledujúcu skladbu v režime USB/BT. Prejdite na nasledujúcu stanicu v režime FM . 
 

12. : V režime vstupu USB/BT: Stlačte pre spustenie prehrávania/pozastavenia skladby. V režime FM: Stlačte 

pre spustenie vyhľadávanie frekvencií FM. 
 

13. : Prejdite na predchádzajúcu skladbu v režime vstupu USB/BT. Prejdite na predchádzajúcu stanicu v režime 

FM. 
 

14. DRÔTOVÝ VSTUP: 1/8" prídavný audio vstup 
 

15. LED INDIKÁTOR NABÍJANIA 
 

16. Port antény FM 
 

17. KOAXIÁLNY DIGITÁLNY AUDIO VSTUP 
 

18. DIGITÁLNY AUDIO OPTICKÝ VSTUP 
 

19. VÝSTUPNÝ KONEKTOR PRE REPRODUKTORY 
 

20. VSTUP AC: AC 100V -240V~, 50/60Hz. 
 

21. SPÍNAČ NAPÁJANIA: Stlačením tohto vypínača zapnete alebo vypnete jednotku. 
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Diaľkové ovládanie  
 

1. STANDBY : Standby zapnutý/vypnutý 
 

2. ČÍSELNÉ TLAČIDLÁ 0~9: Tieto tlačidlá sa 
používajú na priame prehrávanie skladby v 
režime zdroja USB alebo frekvencie priamo v 
režime FM. 
Príklad: Ak chcete prehrať 12. skladbu v 
zozname skladieb USB, stlačte číselné tlačidlo 
„1“ a potom „2“ . 

 

3. V OL- : Na zníženie hlasitosti. 
 

4.       /CH- : Prehrajte predchádzajúcu skladbu stlačením 
"  /CH-" v režime vstupu USB/BT . Vyberte 
predchádzajúci kanál stlačením tlačidla " 

/CH-" v režime vstupu FM . 
 

5. : Prehrávanie/pozastavenie v režime USB/BT. 

V režime FM stlačte pre plne automatické 

vyhľadávanie. 
 

 
6. /TU- : Rýchle pretáčanie skladby dozadu stlačením tlačidla 

" /TU-" v režime vstupu USB . 
Vyberte rozhlasovú stanicu stlačením 
" /TU-" v režime vstupu FM .  

 

7. /TU+ : Rýchly posun skladby vpred stlačením 

" /TU+" v režime vstupu USB .  
Vyberte rozhlasový kanál stlačením 

" /TU+" v režime vstupu FM .  

8. /CH+ : Prehrajte nasledujúcu skladbu stlačením 

" /CH+" v režime vstupu USB/BT .  

Vyberte nasledujúcu stanicu stlačením tlačidla " 

/CH+" v režime vstupu FM .  
 

9. V OL+ : Na zvýšenie hlasitosti. 
 

10. MUTE: Stlačte pre zapnutie / vypnutie 

deaktivácie zvuku. 
 

 
1 1. EKVALIZÉR: Stlačením zmeníte ekvalizér medzi EQ 1 (NORMAL), EQ2 (ROCK), EQ 3 (POP), 

EQ 4 (CLASSIC), EQ 5 (JAZZ), EQ 6 (COUNTRY). 

12. ZDROJ: Stlačením zmeníte zdroj medzi BT, KÁBLOVÝ, KOAXIÁLNY, OPTICKÝ, FM, USB . 
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Bluetooth 
 

 

 
 

10 m ( 33 ft ) 

 

 

 

 

Stlačte tlačidlo SOURCE (ZDROJ), počas vyhľadávania zariadení bude na obrazovke blikať „BT“. Na 
zariadení Bluetooth vyberte „AKAI DSS MX5“ a vytvorte spojenie. Po úspešnom pripojení budete počuť 
pípnutie a „BT“ na obrazovke prestane blikať. 

 

USB 

 
 

Táto jednotka sa automaticky prepne do režimu USB po vložení USB kľúča, alebo môžete použiť tlačidlo SOURCE 

(ZDROJ) na prepínanie medzi režimami, na obrazovke sa zobrazí „USB“ pre režim USB. Podporované typy 

zvukových súborov: MP3, AAC, WAV, FLAC, WMA. 

 

 

2 

Drôtový Vstup 

DRÔTOVÝ VSTUP 2 

1 

Bluetooth 
 

Bluetooth 
 
 

 
 

AKAI DSS Mx5 
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Miešanie zvuku pomocou mikrofónu 
 

 
 

Pripojte dynamický mikrofón do 1/4" vstupu. Ak chcete upraviť hlasitosť mikrofónu, stlačte raz tlačidlo EFFECT 

(EFEKT), na obrazovke sa zobrazí „2U**". Hlasitosť mikrofónu upravte pomocou tlačidiel + a -. 
 

 

Prevádzka FM rádia 
1.Pred použitím funkcií rádia musíte pripojiť dodanú anténu. Nastavte anténu pre optimálny príjem. 
2. Stlačte[SOURCE] pre výber režimu FM . 
3. Stlačte tlačidlo CH+/CH- na diaľkovom ovládači alebo stlačte a podržte tlačidlo [ / ] na 
hornom paneli pre prepnutie na iné predvolené stanice rádia. 
4. Stlačte tlačidlo TU+/TU- na diaľkovom ovládači alebo stlačte tlačidlo [ / ] na hornom paneli 
pre manuálnu upravu rádiovej frekvencie. 
(Číslicové tlačidlo na diaľkovom ovládači môže priamo zvoliť frekvenciu. Ako napríklad zadanie tlačidiel "8,8,1" 
pre 88,1 MHz, tlačidlá "1,0,4,0" pre 104,0 MHz). 
Stlačte tlačidlo PLAY na diaľkovom ovládači alebo stlačte tlačidlo [ ] na hornom paneli, zariadenie 
bude samo vyhľadávať rádiové kanály od nízkej po vysokú frekvenciu a uloží si kanály jeden po druhom. 

 

 

Batéria 
V režime AC (napájanie) sa batéria nabíja automaticky. Pomalé blikajúce červené svetlo signalizuje, že sa 

batéria nabíja. Po úplnom nabití sa rozsvieti zelené svetlo. 

V režime DC (batéria) zelená kontrolka signalizuje, že batéria je nabitá. Ak je úroveň nabitia batérie nízka, 

rozsvieti sa červené svetlo. To znamená, že batériu je potrebné ihneď nabiť, inak sa reproduktor vypne. 
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Schém a za poj e nia 

Poznámka: 
- Pri pripájaní vždy odpojte jednotku od zásuvky.
- Skontrolujte, či sú všetky pripojenia riadne upevnené.
- Skontrolujte, či sú oba reproduktory pripojené v správnej určenej polohe.

FM anténa 

Techn i cké ú daj e 

Veľkosť driver-u LF (Subwoofer) 2 x 12" 

Veľkosť driver-u MF (hlavný reproduktor) 6,5 " 

Veľkosť driver-u HF (hlavný reproduktor) 1" + 3" 
Spotreba energie 

Frekvenčná odozva 

Napájanie 

Bluetooth verzia 

Vysielací výkon kanála Bluetooth 

Napätie batérie 

Typ batérie 

Výkon PMPO 

RMS výkon 

Funkcia FM rádia/ frekvencia 

Podporované audio formáty 

Doba nabíjania 

Doba prehrávania 

Frekvenčná odozva 

Impedancia 

Pomer S/N 

Skreslenie 

180W 

30Hz-20KHz 

100-240V~50/60Hz 
5.3

0,2 dBm

12V

Li-ion 2400mAh 
6000 W

200 W
87,5-108MHz 
MP3/WMA

2 hodiny

2-3 hodiny

30 Hz - 20 kHz

4 ohm

78dB

1 % (5 W)
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P r í slu šen stv o   
 

Návod na použitie----------------------------------------------------------------------------------1ks 
Diaľkové ovládanie ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1ks 
FM anténa ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1ks 
Napájací kábel- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1ks 
Bezdrôtový mikrofón ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1ks 

 

 

 
 

 

LIKVIDÁCIA ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ 

Tento symbol na výrobku alebo obale znamená, že s výrobkom by sa nemalo 
zaobchádzať ako s komunálnym odpadom. Po skončení životnosti nevyhadzujte 
zariadenie do komunálneho odpadu, ale odneste ho do zberného strediska na 
recykláciu. Pomôžete tak chrániť životné prostredie a budete môcť predísť 
akýmkoľvek negatívnym dôsledkom, ktoré by to malo na životné prostredie a 
ľudské zdravie. 

Ak chcete nájsť najbližšie zberné stredisko: 

-kontaktujte miestne úrady 

- Prístup na webovú stránku: http://www.asekol.sk/asekol/ 

- Vyžiadajte si ďalšie informácie z obchodu, v ktorom ste výrobok zakúpili. 
 

 

DOVOZCA: SC INTERVISION TRADING-RO SRL 

Ul. I.C Bratianu, č. 48-52,budova A, poschodie 5, 

kancelária 504-505, mesto Pitesti, okres Arges, Rumunsko 

PSČ: 110121 
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